September &, 2006

Mr, H.ID. Allen Certified Mail

President Return Rzceipt Requested

Du Quoin Beauty College Receipt: 7002 0390 0006 0176 3746
202 South Washington Street PRCN: 200530524174

Du Quoin, Illinois 62832 OPE ID: 012608

FINAL PROGRAM REVIEW DETERMINATION LETTER

Dear Mr. Allen:

The Chicago Scheol Participation Team has reviewed the institution’s correspondence dated
August 11, 2003, December 21, 2005, January 25, 2006 and March 3, 2006 in response to the
June 28, 2005 Title I'V program review report. The report covered Du Quoin Beauty College’s
{Du Quoin) administration of the Federal Title [V, HEA programs during the 2002-03, 2003-04

and 2004-03 award vears.

We have made final determinations for all program review findings. The purpose of this letter is
to (1) identify the Habilities due from Du Quoin; (2) provide instructions for the payment of
liabilities to the Department of Education (Department); (3) notify Du Quoin of its right to
appeal the monetary liabilities identified below; and (4) close the review. The program review
report is incorporated by reference, in its entirety, into and made part of this final program review
determination letter and is attached as Appendix A. This final program review determination letter
contains appendices and detailed information about the liability determinations for findings.

Although repeat findings in future program reviews or failure to resolve satisfactorily the
findings of this program review may lead to administrative proceedings to fine, limit, suspend or
terminate the institution pursuant to 34 C.F.R. Part 668, Subpart G, Du Quoin closed its doors on

March 29, 2006.

The institution has taken the required corrective action to resolve findings #6, #13 and #19.
Therefore those findings may be considered closed. Du Quoin failed to respond to the
Department’s final demand letter dated March 28, 2006. The consequence of the program
violations identifled in findings #1-#5, #7-#12, #14-#18 are discussed below,

School Participation Team NW - Chicago
F11 N, Canal 8¢, Suite 830, Mailstop #1009, Chicage, IL 60506-7219
www.FederalStudentAid.ed gov
1-800-4-FED-AID

FEDERAL STUDENT AID 53ESTART HERE. GO FURTHER.



Du Quoin Beauty Colleg
bR

CN: 2003303524174

W

FINDINGS AND FINAL DETERMINATIONS

Finding

A, Failure to Meet 38:1( Rule

To participate in the Title IV, HEA programs, at least 10 percent of a proprictary institution’s
revenues must come from sources that are not derived from Title IV funde, 20 1°.8.C 8§
1002(b)(1XF). This institutional eligibility requirement is commonly referred to as the “90:10
Rule.” Institutions are required to caleulate their 90:10 revenue percentages annually, and
include the result in a footnote in their audited financial statements. [f the result of this
calculation is greater than 90 percent, an institution becomes ineligible to participate in the Title
IV programs as of the last day of that fiscal year. See 34 C.F.R. § 600.40(a)(2). An institution
that violates the 90:10 Rule must immediately stop awarding Title IV funds and comply with the
provisions of 34 CFR § 668.26, and must notify the Department of the violation within 90 davs
of the end of its fiscal year. See 34 CF.R. § 600.5(f).

The following formula, specified at 34 C.F.R. § 600.5(d}(1), is used in calculating the revenue
pereentage:

(Numerator} Title [V, HEA program funds the
institution used (o satisfy tuition, fees, and
other institutional charges to students

(Divided by:) -

{Denominator) The sum of revenues generated by the institution
from: Tuition, fees, and other institutional charges
Jor students enrolled in eligible programs as
defined in 34 CFR 668.8; and activities conducted
by the institution, to the extent not included in
tuition, fees, and other institutional charges that are
necessary for the education or training of its
students who are enrolled in those eligible programs.”

A proprietary institution must use the cash basis of accounting in determining whether it satisfied
the 90:10 Rule. Under the cash basis of accounting, revenue is recognized when received rather
than when it is earned. For the purpose of calculating the qualifying percentages under the 90:10
Rule, revenue 1s an inflow or other enhancement of assets to an entity, or a reduction of its
labilities resulting from the delivery or production of goods or serviees. A school may
recognize revenue only when the school receives cash, i.e., when there is an inflow of cash. Asa
result, in order for a school 1o recognize revenue under the cash basis of accounting, that revenue
must represent cash received from a source outside the institution.

In figuring revenues generated by school activities, a school may include only revenue generated
by the school from activities it conducts that are necessary for its students' education or training.
The activities must be:

[



L4 {J =
PRON: 2002330524174
+» conducted on campus or at a facility under the control of the institution;
» performed under the supervision of a member of the institution's facuity; and

* requirsd w be performed by all students.

Institutional grants irn the form of tuition waivers do not count as revenue because no new
revenue 1s gencrated. Stmilarly, Internal iransfers of cash among accounts are not considered
revenue because they do not represent an inflow of cash to the institution. Institutional
scholarshing are not revenues generated by the school (unless they are donated by an unrelated or
outside third party). An exception is permitted for schools 10 use donations from a related party
to create restricted accounts for institutional scholarships, but only the amount carned on the
restricted account and used for scholarships would count as revenue in the denominator of the

calculation.

The institution’s centified public accountant is expected to determine whether the 90:10
caleulation is fairly stated in all material respects and have adequate evidence in the work papers
to support his‘her conclusion. Government Auditing Standards, paragraphs 4.34 to 4.37, require
that auditor work papers contain sufficient information to support the CPA’s significant
conclusions and judgments, of which the 90:10 calculation is one. As discussed below, the work
papers of Du Quoin’s auditor for both the 2003 and 2004 fiscal years do not contain sufficient
information to support the 90:10 calculation reported in the audited financial statements for these

vears. Dear Collcague Letter CPA-99-01.

Subsequent to the date of the on-site program review, Du Quotn submitted its audited financial
statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004, The audited financial statements were
submitted on February 27, 2006. This submission was not acceptable due to data entry errors,

and the mstitution corrected the errors in a submission dated March 9, 2006, almost tent months

after the requisite June 30, 2005 deadline.

As required by 34 C.F.R. § 668.23(d)(4), the financial statements contained a footnote
disclosing the percentage of Du Quoin’s revenues that were derived from Title [V program funds
during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004, The footnote stated that Du Quoin received
$253.639.00 in Title IV revenues. This amount was divided by total eligible cash receipts of
$301.581.00, which resulted in1 a calculation by the auditor determining that 84% of Du Quoin’s
receipts were supposedly derived from Title I'V funds.

However, the auditor’s report contained the following disclaimed opinion:

“Because of inadequacies in the College’s accounting records, [ was unable to
form an opinion regarding the amount of clinic revenue in the accompanying
statement of income (stated at $34,203 and 530,087 for the years ended December

31, 2004 and 2003, respectively).”

The auditor identified four reportable conditions that he considered to be material weaknesses of
the institution’s internal control over financial reporting. Pertinent to Du Quoin’s compliance
with the 90:10 Rule was “Reportable condition 2005-02 — Clinic Revenue” (the finding was

L)



Bu Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174
numpered 2005-02 although it was in the audited financial statement for the fiscal vear ended
ecember 31, 2004), which was first reported in 2003:

Condition: The College issues receipts to customers for services rendered on the clinic
Sloor and for boutique sales. However, the receipts are destroyed after the deposits are

processed.

Criteric: Good internal control procedures, sound business practices, and Ihternal
Revenue Service regulations require that documentation of income be maintained

Cause: Management did not realize the imporiance of maintainin g these records.

Effect: Internal Revenue Service regulations have been violated. Clinic revenue cannot
be verified for financial reporting purposes. (emphasis added)

Recommendation: I recommend that a record of daily cash receipis be maintained on
prenumbered tickels or other verifiable documents for an appropriate | ength of
lime,

The auditor included identical language for “Reportable Condition 2003-03 — Clinic Revenue™ in
the audited financial statements submitted by Du Quoin for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2003. The fact that the auditor had informed the schoal of this violation after the 2003 fiscal
year indicates that the destruction of receipts during fiscal year 2004 was not based on a lack of
management understanding of the importance of maintaining these records; rather it suggests a
wiilful attempt to eircumvent the 90:10 Rule.

Because the Department was unable to obtain records from Du Quoin, the Department requested
copies of the auditor’s work papers related to the 90:10 calculation in the financial statements for
the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004. The summeary information in the work papers
reflected net Title IV receipts of $233,639.33, which was the amount the auditor used in the
numerator of the 90:10 calculation. The denominator included this amount, plus $13,739.00in
student cash payments and $34,202,54 in receipts generated from the school clinic and boutique
sales. This resulted in a denominator of $301,580.87 and a determination that 84.1% of Du
Quoin’s revenues were derived from Title [V sources.

A review of the work papers as well as institutional bank statements and other records indicated
that none of the figures used by the auditor were correct. The auditer’s amount for total Title IV
receipts was calculated based on Federal Pell Grant disbursements of $232,285.00 and Federal
Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant {FSEOG) disbursements of $61,844.00, for a total
of $294,129.00. From this amount, the auditor subtracted $33,824.67 in Federal Pell Grant
refunds and $6,6635.00 in FSEQG refunds, for net Title IV receipts of $253,639.33. The
nstitution’s bank statements and the Department’s Grants Administration and Payment System
(GAPS) records confirmed that the institution received $199,904.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds
and $58,269.00 in FSEOG funds during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2004, for a total of
$238,173.00. This amount was $4,533.67 more than the $253.639.35 amount used by the auditor
in his caleulation. The work papers do not indicate why the amounts of Title IV collections used



Du Quein Beauty Cellege
PRCN: 2005303524174

by the auditor in the 90:10 calculation do not match the actual amount of Title IV funds received
by the institution during the 2004 fiscal year.

As the institution returned no Federal Pell Grant or FSEOG funds to the Treasury during the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2004, the GAPS and bank statement amount of $258,173.00 is
the correct amount of Title IV funds that were used to satisfy students’ tuition, fees and other
institutional charges, and is the correct amount of the numerator in the 90:10 calculation.

In the denominator of the 90:10 calculation, the auditor included the amount of $253,639.33

from Title [V disbursements, plus $13,739.00 in student cash payments and $34.202.54 in
receipts trom the student clinic and boutique sales, for a total of non-Title IV receipts of
$301,580.87. These amounts were not supported by the auditor’s work papers. Specifically,
deposit slips confirmed only $12,968.00 in student cash payments. The $13,739.00 in student
cash payments used by the auditor was shown on a spreadsheet in the work papers, which listed a
total of 13 students who paid cash. The auditor also provided copies of bank account deposit
ships. These deposit slips listed the amounts paid by students in cash. There were two students
I1sted on this spreadsheet for whom bank deposit slips did not match the amounts shown on the
auditor’s spreadsheet, as shown below:

| Student [ Total paid per deposit slips | Total paid per spreadshect | Difference |
A $0.00 $291.00 $291.00

B ' $2,400.00 $2,880.00 1 $480.00 ;

There was no explanation provided for the discrepancies between the auditor’s spreadsheet and
the bank account deposit slips.

The auditor also included a $375.00 cash payment from Student C. The student paid this amount
for a 250-clock-hour refresher training. Because this program was not an eligible program, the
auditor should not have included this amount in the denominator of the 90:10 calculation.

The correct amount of student cash payments that should have been used in the denominator of
the 90:10 calculation was $12,598.00. This amount was based on information contained in bank
account deposit slips. The auditor overstated the amount of student cash payments by S1,141.00.

The auditor included a total of $34,202.54 in clinic and boutique receipts in the denominator of
the 90:10 calculation. This included $8,763.57 in clinic revenues at the Du Quoin location,
$21,251.77 in clinic revenues from the Marion location, and $4,187.20 in boutique sales,
apparently only at the Du Quoin location. It is unclear why there would be boutique sales from
the Du Quoin location only. These amounts were the same as the adjusted trial balance in the
auditor’s work papers. The auditor provided no information validating these amounts. The work
papers contained spreadsheets on which it was noted “Per monthly summaries prepared 6X H.D.
Allen,” the institution’s owner. These monthly summaries showed total clinic revenue of
$10,735.86 at the Du Quoin location, $22,551.48 in clinic revenues from the Marion location,
and 31,473.81 in boutique sales. (The amounts for Du Quoin clinic revenue from the trial
balance were nct afier a $480.00 adjusting entry to properly reflect one student’s $480.00 cash

payment).

Lhy



D Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 2003530324

——

The amounts on the monthly summarics and on the adjusted trial balance are not supported by
bank account deposit slips. The differences are summarized below:

Revenue Source ! Per Auditor Trial ! Per Monthly - Per Bank Deposit
| Balance Summaries Slips !
| Total Student Clinic | $30,015.14 $33,287.34 $13,177.06 !
!_Boutique Sales !: $4,187.20 $1,473.81 $212.56
| Total i $34,202.34 $34,761.15 313,389.62

[t was not possible 1o determine from the wark naners how the auditor determinad the amounts
reported on the tial balance. The work papers contain a handwritien note by the auditor
indicating that $15,665.81 represents the amount of deposits that were services (clinic revenues)
“per copies of deposit slips.” The auditor noted an unreconciled difference of $131.91 between
the $15,665.81 in clinic revenue supported by bank deposit slips and the amount of §15,533.90.
This amount was calculated by subfracting $19,227.25 from the monthly summary total of
$34,761.15. The $19,227.25 amount is comprised of $14,915.72 in expenses for supplies at both
locations, and $4,311.53 in petty cash receipts, as shown on the monthly summary worksheets.
It appears as 1f the $19,227.25 was cash that was received by the institution that was not
deposited into the institution’s bank account, but was rather used for the purchase of supplies and
to replenish petty cash. Due to the institution’s willful destruction of receipts for the student
clinic, it was impossible to verify the amounts of clinic revenue and boutique sales shown on the
monthly summaries prepared by the institution, or the amounts shown in the trial balance from
the audiior work papers. In fact, the work papers indicated that the auditor could confirm only
$15,665.81 in clinic revenue based on the information on bank depcsit slips.

The Department’s review of the copies of bank deposit slips revealed that a total of only
$13,177.06 in deposits contained any indication that the deposit represented clinic revenue.
There were numerous deposits in the latter portion of the fiscal year for which the source of the
revenue was not noted on the deposit slip. Due to the institution’s willful and on-going
destruction of clinic receipts, the Department can consider only those deposits to the institution’s
bank account that specifically note the source of the revenue as clinic revenue as non-Title IV
revenue. For the fiscal year ended December 31 2004, the amount of deposits for which clinic
revenue was noted as the source was only $§13,177.06.

In addition, the auditor informed the Department that boutique sales represented purchases of
hair care products separate from the purchase of cosmetology services provided by students at
the mstitution. In some cases, students made these purchases. The institution’s sale of personal
care products is not a necessary expense for the education and training of its students.
Therefore, the Department has excluded boutique sales from the denominator of the $0:10

calculation.

For the above-described reasons, the Department has recalculated the percentage of Du Quoin's
revenues derived from Title IV sources for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004 as 96.92%,
rather than the 84% reported in the institution’s audited financial statements. This percentage is

comprised of Title IV funds used 1o satisfy institutional charges of $258,173.00 and total cash
receipts of $283,948.06.



Du Quoin Beauty Cellege

PRCN: 2003303524174
After reviewing the auditor’s work papers for the 90:10 calculation for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2004 and determining that the calculation was incorrect, the Department requested
the auditor's work papers for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003, Du Quoin first supmitied
its audited financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003 on June 28, 2004,
but did not provide an acceptable submission until February 14, 2003, more than seven months
after the requisite deadline of June 30, 2004.

T S Pl al

Recanse of inadequacies in the College’s accounting records. I was unable w0
form an opinion regarding the amount of clinic revenue in the accompanying
statement of income (stated at $30,087).

The auditor identified reportable conditions to be material weaknesses of the internal control
over financial reporting. Pertinent to the 90:10 Rule was “Reportable condition 2003-03 — Clinic

Revenue,” which stated, as follows:

Condition: The College issues receipts to customers for services rendered on the clinic
floar and for boutique sales. However, the receipts are destroved after the deposits are
processed.

Criteria- Good internal control procedures, sound business practices, and Internal
Revenue Service regulations require that documentation of income be maintained

Cause. Management did not realize the importance of maintaining these records.

Effect: Internal Revenue Service regulations have been violated Clinic revenue cannot
be verified for financial reporting purposes. (emphasis added)

Recommendation: [ recommend that a record of daily cash receipts be maintained on
pre-numbered tickets or other verifiable documents Sfor an appropriate lengih of

time.

The audited financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003 contained a
footnote that disclosed that 84% of Du Quoin’s revenues were derived from Title IV funds. The
auditor reported this figure based on his determination that Du Quoin received $271,401.00 in
Tite IV funds, which he divided by total eligible cash receipts of $323,351.00. This equation
resulted in 83.5% of revenues derived from Title IV funds, which the auditor improperly rounded

1o 84%.

In response to the Department’s request for work papers for the 2003 audit, the auditor provided
2 90:10 calculation, dated April 3, 2006, even though the calculation attested to in the financial
statements was dated May 11, 2004, As with the financial statement calculation, the April 3,
2006 calculation reflected total Title TV funds received of $271,401.00. This calculation aiso
showed non-Title IV student cash payments of $21,863.00 and total clinic and boutique revenues
of $13.500.78. This resulted in total non-Title IV revenues of $35,363.78, which when



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 20053052417

combined with the Title IV receipts shown, resulted in total cash receipts of $306.764.78. This
amount was $16,586.22 less than the figure the auditor reported as total cash receipts in the
audited finencial statemenis for fiscal year end 20603 that Du Quoin subnuitied t0 the Department.
No explanation for this discrepancy was provided. Dividing the Title IV receipts of $271,401.00
by total cash receipts of $306,764.78 resulted in 88.5% of revenues derived from Title IV
sources. This was the percentage shown cn the auditor’s calculation, dated April 3, 2006, The
auditor provided no explanation as 1o the discrepancy between the 90:10 celeulation he provided
as part of his work papers (88.5% of revenue

ended December 31, 2003), and the audited financial statements submitted for that period (83.9%
of revenues derived from Title IV sources).

The amount of $271.401.00 reported by the auditor as the toral amount of Title IV funds received
by Du Quoin during 2003 is incorrect. The institution’s bank statements and the Department’s
GAPS records confirm that the institution received $189,124.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds and
$96,684.00 FSEOG funds during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2003, a total of
$285,808.00. This amount is $14,407.00 more than the $271,401.00 amount used by the auditor
in his calculation. The work papers do not indicate why the amounts of Title IV collections used
by the auditor in the 90:10 calculation do not match the actual amount of Title [V funds received

by the institution during the 2003 fiscal year.

In the denominator of the 90:10 calculation, the auditor included a total of $306,764.78. This
amount was comprised of $271,401.00 in Title IV receipts, $21,863.00 in student cash payments,
and $13,500.78 in revenues generated from student cliric and boutique sales, However, as noted
below, there was insufficient documentation for the student cash payment figure. As a result,
that amount cannot be included in the denominator. The true amount of Title IV aid received by
Du Quoin was $285,808.00, which must be used in the numerator. The denominator total that
must be used was $299,308.78, which represents the correct amount of Title IV receipts and
$13,500.78 in revenues from student clinic and boutique sales. As a result, Du Quoin derived
93,48% of its revenues from Title IV sources for the fiscal year ended December 51, 2003,
rather than the 83.9% claimed by the auditor in his footnote to the December 31, 2003 audited

financial statements.

The auditor’s work papers contained a spreadsheet that indicated that the total amount received
in services and boutique sales was $30,086.61. This spreadsheet also contained the following

handwritten note by the auditor:

“Client does not retain rceeipts for cash service and boutique income,
accordingly, we can not verify the completeness assertion. This revenue has not

been audiied.”

The auditor’s work papers also contained reports entitled “Transactions By Account” for the
account “Services-Marion,” “Services-DQ™ and “Boutique Sales-DQ." The total amount of
these three accounts was $30,086.61. This amount is also reflected on another spreadsheet in the
work papers. The auditor, however, noted that total deposits for the three accounts was
$13,500.78. It is unclear how the auditor determined this amount, because the deposit slips in his
work papers for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003 did not contain the source of the funds



u Tt
PRCN: 2005305241

e LER N

in the deposit. Based on the deposit slips, thers was no way to determine if the funds deposited
wers from student cash payments, clinic services or boutique sales. Consequently, the
Department was unable to verify how the auditor determined that service cash receipts were
$13,500.78. Tt is unclear why the a document entitled “Transactions By Account” would show
that service and boutique sales revenue was $30,086.61 when deposits into the institution’s bank
account purportedly from these sources totaled only $13,500.78. Tte auditor failed to expiain
this $16,583.83 difference.

The only information in the work papers regarding student cash payments purportedly totaling
$21.863.00 was from a soreadsheet prepared by the auditor. The source of the amounts shown as
student cash payments was not provided. There were no copies of receipts provided to students,
or evidence that these funds were deposited into the institution’s bank account.

According to the auditor’s work papers, the student cash payments were purportedly $21,863.00.
The source of the amounts shown as student cash payments was not provided. The work papers
the auditor provided to the Department contained no copies of receipts provided to students and
no evidence that these funds were deposited into Du Quoin’s bank account. Because the auditor
was unable to provide cvidence of any deposits substantiating this reported amount, we have
excluded this amount from the 90:10 calculation, as noted above.

As described above, the auditor was unable to support a 90:10 calculation of 83.9%, to which he
attested in the audited financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003, The
calculation (88.5%) in the auditor’s work papers, dated April 3, 2006, is discrepant from the
attested (83.9%) in the financial statements dated May 11, 2004. The information the auditor
used in his later calculation (Apri] 3, 2006) concerning student cash payments is not supported
by deposits into Du Quoin’s bank account. In addition, the auditor did not use an accurate figure
for Du Quoin’s Title TV receipts when performing the calculation. Therefore, the Department
cannot accept either of the auditor’s calculations purperning to demonstrate Du Quoin’s
compliance with the 90:10 Rule for the {iscal year ending December 31, 2003, Using the Title
IV and non-Title IV income figures that can be documented, the resulting percentage of Title [V

revenues is 95,4%%.

As cutlined above, Du Quoin failed to meet the 90:10 Rule for both the fiscal years ending
December 31, 2003 and the fiscal year ending December 31, 2004. As a result, Du Quoin ceased
to be eligible to receive Title IV program funds as of December 31, 2003. Du Quoin’s failure to
property calculate and report the percentage of its revenues derived from Title IV funds
permitted the institution to receive Title IV funds to which it was not entitled. Du Quoin’s
incorrect reporting permitted the institution to continue to participate in the T itle IV programs as
an eligible institution when in fact it was actually ineligible. Du Quoin’s willful and on-going
destruction of records necessary to verify compliance with the 90:10 Rule reflects a deliberate
attempt 1o evade program requirements. Du Quoin’s retention of Title IV funds to which it was
rot entitied permitted the institution the use of unearned funds and caused increased expense o

the government.



Du Quoin Beauty College

Final Determination

Bused on a correct calcutation of the percentage of revenues received Dy (ne Instiiuiion inal wers
attributable to Title IV funds. Du Quoin became ineligible to participate in the Title [V programs
effective December 31, 2003. Subsequent to that date, Du Quoin received 3280,963.19 in
Federal Pail Grant funds and $93.317.00 in FSEQG funds, atotal 61 $374,280.19. The entire
amount of $374:280.19 that Du Quoin received after December 31, 2003 was improperly
retained by Du Quoin when it was no longer an eligible institution and represenis an mstitutional
liability that must be repaid.

The total amount due to the Federal Pell Grant program for this finding is $285,293,47
($280,963.19 in improperly disbursed Federal Pell Grant funds plus $3,465.28 cost of funds plus
$863.00 Administrative Cost Allowance). The cost of funds was calculated using the Current
Value of Funds Rate (CVFR) for Federal Pell Grant funds, as published in the Federal Register
by the U.S. Department of the Treasury. The total amount due to the FSEOG program for this
finding is §94,367.33 ($93,317.00 in improperly disbursed FSEOG funds plus $1,050.33 cost of
funds). The cost of funds was calculated using the Current Value of Funds Rate (CVFR} for
FSEOG funds, as published in the Federal Register by the U.S. Department of the Treasury.
Detailed information about the Federal Pell Grant and FSEOG liability for this finding may be
found in Appendix C. Du Quoin’s total liability for this finding is $379,660.80.

Finding
1. Incorrect Federal Pell Grant Payments Across Award Years

During the period under review, Du Quoin improperly disbursed Federal Pell Grant funds to
numerous students for whom the payment period did not occur in the award year from which the
funds were drawn. A student may only receive Title IV funds from an award year if at least a
portion of the payment period for which the student is receiving funds occurs in that award year.
In the case of the students described below, Du Quoin made a disbursement of Federal Pell Grant
funds as if the payment period was a crossover payment period, when in fact the entire payment
period occurred in a previous award year for which the students had already utilized their full

Federal Pell Grane eligibility.

The Basic Cosmetology program at Du Quoin was 1,500 clock hours in length and the institution
established its academic vear length as 900 clock hours and 30 weeks. This resulted in four
payment periods: 1-430 hours, 451-900 hours, 901-1,200 hours and 1,201-1,500 hours. Du
Quoin improperly treated the final two 300-clock-hour payment periods as one payment period
when determining if a payment period was a crossover payment period. Although student
account cards showed two disbursements and Du Quoin calculated the disbursement amounts
based on two 300 clock-hour payment periods, it treated the two discrete payment periods as one
payment period so it could consider both payment pericds as one cressover payment period,
when in fact only one of the 300-hour payment periods was actually a crossover payment period,

For example, Du Quoin disbursed $1,800.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #42
on 7/1/03. This represented two $900.00 disbursements for the last two payment periods. The

10



Du Quoin Beauty Coliege
PRCN: 200530324174

student completed the program on 7/17/03, so only the 1,201-1,500 hour pavment period actually
occurred in the 2003-04 award vear. As a result, Du Quoin improperly disbursed $900.00 in

1o

2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds o the siudent for the $61-1,.200 payment pertod that cecurrsc

entirely within the 2002-03 award year.

Du Quoin disbursed $2,700.00 in 2004-035 Federal Pell Grant funds to Student %44 on 7/19/04.
This represented two $1,350.00 disbursements for the last two payment pericds. The student
completed the program on 8/21/04, so only the 1,201-1,500 hour payment peried occurred in the
2004-035 award vear. As a resuit, Du Quoin improperly disbursed $1,350.00 in 2004-05 Federal
Pell Grant funds to the student for a payment period that occurred entirelv within the 2003-04
award vear.

In the case of Student #43, Du Quoin disbursed $2,700.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds
on 7/3/03. This represented two $1,350.00 disbursements for the last two payment periods. The
student completed the program on 7/12/03, so only the 1,201-1,500 hour payment period
accurred in the 2003-04 award year. Therefore, Du Quoin improperly disbursed $1,350.00 ir
2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to the student for a payment period that was occurred entirely
within the 2002-03 award year.

Du Quoin disbursed $2,700.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #46 on 7/3/03.
This represented two $1,350.00 disbursements for the last two payment periods. The student
completed the program on 7/17/03, so only the 1,201-1,500 hour payment period occurred in the
2003-04 award year. As a result, Du Quoin improperly disbursed $1,350.00 in 2003-04 Federa]
Pell Grant funds to the student for a payment period that occurred entirely within the 2002-03

award vear.

On 7/10/04, Du Quoin disbursed $860.00 in 2004-05 Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #47.
This represented two $430.00 disbursements for the last two payment periods. The student
completed the program on 8/11/04, so only the 1,201-1,500 hour payment period occurred in the
2004-03 award vear. The institution improperly disbursed $430.00 in 2004-05 Federal Pell
Grant funds to the student for a payment period that occurred entirely within the 2003-04 award

year.

Du Quoin disbursed $2.700.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #49 on 7/21/03.
This represented two $1,330.00 disbursements for the Jast two payment periods. The student
completed the program on 8/7/03, so only the 1,201-1,500 hour payment period occurred in the
2003-04 award vear. The student attended only 185 hours during the 2003-04 award year.
Therefore, Du Quoin improperly disbursed $1,330.00 in 2003-04 Federal Peil Grant funds to the
student for a payment period that occurred entirely within the 2002-03 award year.

In the case of Student #50, Du Quoin disbursed $2,700.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds
on 7/3/03. This represented two $1,330.00 disbursemnents for the last two payment periods. The
student completed the program on 7/22/03, so only the 1,201-1,500 hour payment period
oceurred in the 2003-04 award year. The student attended only 112 hours during the 2003-04
award year. As a result, Du Quoin improperly disbursed $1,350.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell

11



Dy Quoin Beauty College
PRCN, 200530524174

Grant funds 1o the student for a payment period that occurred entirely within the 2002-03 award
year.

On 7/1/03, Du Quoin disbursed §2,266.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #31.
This represented two $1,133.00 disbursements for the last two payment periods. The student
completed the program on 7/12/03, so only the 1,261-1,300 hour pavment pariod occurred n the
2003-04 zward vear. The student atiended only 64 hours during the 2003-04 award vear.
Therefore, Du Quoin impronerly disharsed §1,133.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to the

student for a payment period that occurred entirely within the 2002-03 award year.

Du Quoin dishursed $2,400.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to Smudent #32 on 7/30/03.
This represented two $1,200.00 disbursements for the last two payment pertods. The student
completed the program on 8/1/03, so only the 1,201-1,500 hour payment period occurred in the
2003-04 award vear. The student attended only 181 hours during the 2003-04 award year. Asa
result, Du Quoin improperly disbursed $1,200.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to the
student for a payment period that occurred entirely within the 2002-03 award year.

For a payment period to be considered a crossover payment period, a student must begin the
payment period prior to June 30", the first award vear, and complete the payment period afier
July 1%, the subsequent award year. If 2 payment period qualifies as a crossover payment period,
an institution mev draw funds for the student from either award vear, provided the institution has
properly confirmed the student’s eligibility and the student has remaining Federal Pell Grant
eligibility in the award year from which the payment is being drawn. If more than six months of
the payment period occur in a given award vear, the Federal Pell Grant payment must be made
from that particular award year. All of the students described above completed the 901-1,200
hour payment period in the same award year in which they began that particular payment period.
Therefore. they began and completed the payment periods at issue prior 1o the start of a
subsequent award year. As aresult, the payment periods at issue did not qualify as crossover
payment periods. Further, because the students received their entire annual Federal Pell Grant
awards with the disbursements for the 1-430 and 451-900 payment periods earlier in that same
award year, the above-described students were not eligible for any further Federal Pell Grant
disbursements in those award years. The students were therefore ineligible to receive any
Federal Pell Grant funds for the 901-1,200 hour payment periods. As described above, the only
proper crossover payment period for these students was the payment period for 1201-1500 clock
hours. See 34 C.F.R. §§ 668.164{b) and 690.64.

At an institution such as Du Quoin that measures its educational programs in clock hours, a
student does not begin a second payment period until he/she actually completes the scheduled
clock hours in the first payment period. A crossover payment period would only exist if the
clock hours comprising that payment period oceurred in two award vears, In no case cited above
was the 901-1.200 hour pavment period a crossover payment period as all of the clock hours in
the payment period occurred only in one award year. Nonetheless, Du Quoin disbursed Federal
Pell Grant funds 1o the cited students as if the 901-1,200 hour payment period was a crossover

pavment period.

12



D Quoin Beauty College
PRON: 200530324174

Institutions may onty disburse Federal Pell Grant funds to students for payment periods
occurring in award years in which student eligibility has been properly determined and for which
the student has not ealmusied his or ner avatiabie annual Federal Ped Grant award, If a pavmeni
periocd 1s not a crossover payment period the institution must obtain a vaiid output document for
the award year in which the pavment period occurs and make the disbursement from that award
vear. Du Quoin improperly disbursed Federal Pell Grant funds to students as if their 561-1,200
hour pavment periods were crossover payment periods when the payment periods actually
occurred in an award vear for which the students had already received their entire annual Federal
Pell Grant award. Du Quoin’s improper disbursements 1o ineligible students represent a serious
lack of adminisirative capability on the part of the institution. Students received funds to which
they were not entitled. The improper retention of Federal Pell Grant funds caused increased
expense 1o the Department by allowing the institution 1o retain funds to which it was not entitled
and represents an institutional liability that must be repaid to the Department.

Final Determination

In response to this {inding, Du Quoin was required to review the files of all Federal Pell Grant
recipients for the 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-05 award years to determine which students
received Federal Pell Grant disbursements for payment periods which Du Quoein improperly
characterized as crossover payment periods. Du Quoin was also required to implement written
procedures to ensure that student eligibility was properly determined for all payment periods and
award years in which a student receives Federal Pell Grant funds. Du Quoin provided the
required file review but failed to provide the required procedures.

In its {ile review, Du Quoin identified a total in $17,163.00 tn tmproperly disbursed Federal Pell
Grant funds for students for whom it improperly determined crossover payment periods, of
which it attributed $13,383.00 to the 2003-04 award year and $1,780.00 to the 2004-05 award
vear. Students identified in the file review are listed in Appendix B. Based on areview of Du
Quoin’s response, Student #D was actually eligible for both disbursements she received in the
2003-04 award year, and the liability identified by Du Quoin should be reduced by $1,350.00.
Du Quoin’s response failed to identify $1,333.00 in improperly disbursed Federal Pell Grant
funds to Student #G in the 2002-03 award year, which increases the liabilities due by that
amount. Du Quoin identified $1,350.00 improperly disbursed to Student #H in the 2003-04
award year, This student was enrolled in the Teacher Education program at the time Du Quoin
improperly disbursed funds to the student. Du Quoin disbursed §2,700.00 in Federal Pell Grant
funds to the student for the final 100-hour payment period of her program. In addition, to the
improper crossover payment period disbursement, Du Quoin failed to properly prorate the
student’s final Federal Pell Grant disbursement. The student was only eligible for $450.00. Asa
result, the correct lHability for Student #H in this finding is $2,250.00, an increase of $900 from

the information in Du Quoin’s file review.

As noted above, Du Quoin’s file review identified a total of $17,163.00 in improper Federal Pell
Grant disbursements as a result of pavment periods mischaracterized by Du Quoin as crossover
pavment periods. When the above-identified corrections are considered, the correct liabilities for
improperly-characterized crossover payment periods should be $18,046.00. Of this, $14,916.00
was improperly disbursed prior 1o December 31, 2003, the date Du Quoin became ineligible to



£ ]+]

Du Quoin Beauty Colle
PRCN: 2003305241

<
L
4

4

-1

participate in the Title IV programs, as discussed above under Finding #A, and Du Quoin is
ligble for these improperly disbursed funds. The liability for the remaining $3.130.00 improperly
disbursed subsoqueint 1o December 31, 2003 iy inciuded in the fiability amount identified in

Finding #A above.

The wial amount due 1o the Federal Peli Grant program for this finding is $15,843.28
(514.916.00 in improperly disbursed Federal Pel! Grant funds plus $927.28 cost of funds). The
cost of funds was calculated using the Current Valne of Funds Rate (CVEFR) for Federal Pell
Grant funds, as published in the Federal Register by the U.S. Department of the Treasury.

Detailed information about the Federal Pell Grant liability for this finding may be found in
AppendIx 1J.

Finding
2. Incorrect Federal Pell Grant Calcuiation

During the period under review, Du Quoin improperly prorated the Federal Pell Grant awards for
students who were in their final two payment periods (901-1,200 and 1,201-1,500 hours).
Student #19 received a Federal Pell Grant disbursement of $2,025.00 on 2/16/05. The Federal
Pell Grant calculation worksheet in the student’s file shows that Du Quoin considered this
disbursement to be for the 901-1,200 hour payment period, however Du Quoin failed to properly
prorate the Federal Pell Grant disbursement for this student, who had a remaining portion of her
educational program that was shorter than the $00-clock-hour definition of Du Quoin’s academic
vear. The correct Federal Pell Grant disbursement that this student should have received for the
901-1,200 hour payment period was only $1.350.00. As a result, Du Quoin disbursed $675.00 to
this student in excess of her eligibility for those funds. This student was not eligible to receive
an additional $675.00 until she completed 1,200 clock hours. The additional $675 would then
have been attributable to her final payment period of 1,201 to 1,500 clock hours.

Du Quoin disbursed $1,012.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #22 on 8/16/04. It is
unciear to what payment period these funds should have been attributed. The student’s
Estimated Family Contribution (EFC) for the 2004-05 award year was 3104. With an EFC of
3104, the student’s annual scheduled award was $900.00, $112 less than the disbursement the
student actually reccived. The institution did not return the improper $1,012.00 disbursement
until 11/8/04. Despite the fact that it had already improperly drawn $1,012.00 for this student,
Du Quoin disbursed $450.00 to the student on 8/16/04, and then an additional $450.00 on
11/19/04. The Federal Pell Grant calculation form in the student’s file indicates these two
payments represented the disbursements atuibutable to the 901-1,200 and 1,201-1.500 hour
payment periods, and together equal the amount of the student’s annual award of $900.00.
However, these two disbursements should have been prorated because the remaining portion of
the student’s educational program in the 2004-05 award year was shorter than Du Quoin’s
defined academic year length of 900 clock hours. Based on an EFC of 3104, the student was
eligible for only $300.00 in each payment period, or a total of $600.00. As a result, Du Quoin
improperly disbursed $300.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds to the student. As discussed in
Finding #7 below, the student’s correct EFC should have been 3447, Using the correct EFC, the

14



Du Quoin Beawy College
PRCN: 200536324174

student was eligible for a total 2004-03 Federal Pell Grant award of oniy $400.00. Therefore,
Du Quoin retained $500.00 in improper Federal Pel! Grant disbursements for this studen:,

In the case of Student #24, Du Quoin disbursed $975.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds on 9/9/03
for the 901-1,200 hour payment period. On 11/15/03, Du Quoin dishursed £975.00 for the
[.201-1,500 hour payment period. Each of these payments represenied one-guartar of the
student’s annual Federal Pell Grant award of $3.900.00. The institution failed 1o properly
prorate these awards, Using the proper proration, the 901-1.200 dishursement should fiave been
51,30(.00 and the 1,201-1,500 disbursement should have been $630.00, which represented the
swdent’s remaining Federal Pell Grant annual award eligibility for the 2003-04 award vear

Becanes this student zraduated and therefore earned all the Federal Pell Grant funds she
received. no further action is required.

Du Quoin disbursed $1,000.00 in Federal Peil Grant funds to Student #43 on 422,03 and then
disbursed $1,000.00 1o this student on 3/22/03. The Federal Pell Grant caleulation form in the
student’s file shows that the institution considered these two disbursements together as a
52,000.00 disbursement for a 450-clock hour payment period for hours 900 to],350. As
discussed above, the correct payment periods for Du Quoin are 1-450 hours, 431-900 hours, 901-
1,200 hours and 1,201-1,500 hours. In the case of this student, the institution apparently
disbursed funds using a 450-clock-hour payment period so that it would not be required to
prorate the Federal Pell Grant. However, using the correct Federal Pell Grant calculation for the
proper 300-clock-hour payment period length of 901-1,200 clock hours, the proper disbursement
should have been 51,333.34, attributable to the 2002-03 award year. As aresult, Du Quoin
overpaid this Federal Pell Grant disbursement by $666.66. On 7/1 7/03, Du Quoin made a
$675.00 Federal Pell Grant disbursement, attributable to the 2003-04 award vear, for the
improper payment pertod of 1,350 to 1,500 clock hours. Instead, the correct payment period
should have been 1.201-1,300 clock hours, and the correct Federal Pell Grant disbursement for
this payment period should have been $1,350.00. As a result of its improper proration, Du Quoin
underpaid this student $675.00 for this disbursement. Du Quoin is liable for the $666.66
overpayment of Federal Pell Grant funds it made to this student using funds from the 2002-03

award year.

Du Quoin disbursed $1,000.00 in Federal Pel] Grant funds to Student #48 on 2/23/03 and made a
subsequent disbursement of $1,000.00 on 5/7/03. The Federal Pell Grant calculation form in the
student’s file shows that the institution considerad these two disbursements togetier as a
$2.000.00 disbursement for a 450-clock-hour payment period for hours 900 to 1,350, In the case
of this student, the institution apparently disbursed funds using a 450-clock-hour payment period
50 that it would not be required to prorate the Federal Pell Grant. However, using the correct
Federal Pell Grant calculation for the proper 300-clock-hour payment period length of 901-1,200
clock hours, the Proper disbursement should have been $1,333.34. Du Quoin overpaid this
ederal Pell Grant disbursement in the 2002-03 award year by $666.66. On 7/3/03. Du Quoin
made a $675.00 Federal Pell Grant disbursement, attributable to the 2003-04 award vear for the
improper payment period of 1,350 to 1,500 clock hours. Instead, the correct payment period
should have been 1.201-1,500 clock hours, and the correct Federal Pell Grant disbursement for
this payment period should have been 51,350.00. As aresult of its improper proration, Du Quoin



Du Quoin B
PRCN: 2

eauty College
00330324174

underpaid this student $675.00 for this disbursement. Du Quoin is Hable for the Federal Pell
Grant overpayment of $666.66 it made 10 this student, attributable to the 2002-03 award vear,

>ehools must disburse all Title IV funds on a payment period basis. In a clock hour program that
is greater than an academic year in length, the first payment period is the period of time in which
the student completes the first half of the academic year as measured in clock hours. The second
hayment peried is the period of time in which the student completes the second half of the
academic yvear. The Basic Cosmetology program at Du Quoin was 1,500 clock hours in fength
and the institution defined its academic year as 900 clock hours and 30 weeks, Ina program
structured in this way, if the rer aining portion of ar educational program is more thap one half
of an academic vear bt lecs thax & full academic year, the first payment period is the period of
time in which the student completes the first half of the remaining portion of the program, as
measured in clock hours. The second payment periad would be the period of time in which the
student completes the second half of the rémaining portion of the program as measured in clock
hours. Therefore, Du Quoin’s Basic Cosmetology program should have established the
following payment periods: 1-450 hours, 431-900 he urs, 901-1,200 hours, and 1,201-1,500

hours. See 34 C.F.R, §§ 668.4, 668.164(b), and 690.63.

Du Quoin®s failure to properly prorate Federal Pell Grant awards oversiated those awards and
resulted in students receiving funds to which they were not entitled. In some cases, students did
not receive all the funds to which they were entitled, depriving them of this assistance with their
educational expenses. Funds disbursed to students in excess of their eligibility for those funds
cause increased expense to the Department and permitted students the use of funds to which they
were not entitled. As a result, Dy Quoin was able 1o make use of unearned federal funds. Also,
the improper proration of Federal Pel] Grant awards represented 2 lack of administrative

capability by the institution.

Final Determination

In response to this finding, Du Quoin was required to review the files of all Federal Pell Grant
recipients for the 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-05 award years to determine all improperly
prorated awards. Du Quoin was also required to implement written procedures to ensure that
Federal Pell Grant awards were properly prorated for students who are enrolled for periods less
than an academic year. Du Quoin provided neither the required file review nor the required

procedures,

Du Quoin proviced information sufficient to resolve this finding for Students #19 and £22. In its
response for Students #43 and #48, Dy Quoin asserted it had properly disbursed Federa) Pel]
Grant funds to students based on payment period from 1-450 hours, 451-900 hours, 901-1,350
hours and 1,350-1,500 hours. The first disbursement for these fwo stidents was from the 200]-
02 award vear, the next two disbursements were from the 2002-03 award vear, and the final
disbursement was from the 2003-04 award year. Du Quoin made the improper disbursements in
order to avoid pro-raung the students’ third disbursement, which resylted in an IMProper increase
n the students’ Federal Pell Grant cligibility. As discussed above, the correct payment periods
at Du Quoin are 1-450 hours, 451-900 hours, 901-1 .200 hours and 1.200-1,500 hours. Pavment

16



Du Quoin Beauty Colle

PRCN: 2005305241
periods must be established following the requirements outlined above, and the Jength of thase
established payment periods does not change based a student’s siart date.

Stadent #43 was oniy eligible for $333.33 of the $1,000.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds Du Quoin
disbursed to him on May 22, 2003. Using the correct payment period length of 901-1,260 ciock
hours, the student was onlv eligible for $1,333.33, not the $2,000.00 Du Quoin disbursed to him.
Student £48 was only eligible for $333.33 of the §1.000.00 in Federal Pel] Grant funds Du Quoin
disbursed 1o her on May 7, 2003. Using the correct pavment petiod length of 901-1,200 clock
hours, the student was only eligible for $1,333.33, not the $2,000.00 Du Quoin disbursed to her.
Du Quoin disbursed $675.00 to each of these students in July 2003 for a payment period that it
improperly determined o he 1250 15 1,308 clock hours, when in fact the correct payment period
length was 1,200-1,500 hours. Using the correct payment pericd leagth, the students were cach
eligible for $1,350.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds for this final payment period, As a result,
these students were each overpaid by $666.66 in the 2002-03 award year and were underpaid by
$675.00 in the 2003-04 award year. However, because both of these students graduated and

they earned all of the Pelj disbursements they received, no further action is required.
Finding
3. Refund Calculation Incorrect and Unpaid

IDu Quoin improperly calculated refunds for nine of the students in the sample who withdrew
from the institution during the period under review, A major cause of the incorrect calculations
was Du Quoin’s inconsistent usage of the payment period or period of enrollment when
calculating the required amount to Return to Title IV (R2T4) funds, otherwise known as refunds.
Regulations require that an institution calculate the amount of Title I'V aid earped by a student
who ceases enrollment prior to the 60% point of a payment period or period of cnrollment.
Clock-hour institutions such as Du Quoin may choose whether to perform its R2T4 caleulations
based on either a payment period or period of enroliment basis. However, whichever method an
institution employs, it must use the same basis (payment period or period of enrollment) in its
caleulations for all students within a particular educational program who cease attendance, Du
Quoin sometimes used a payment period of 450 clock hours (although its response to this finding
asserted payment periods were 225 clock hours), and other times it used the acacemic vear of
900 hours when performing the R2T4 calculation, It appears that Du Quoin chose the method it
would use for any particular student’s R2T4 caleulation based on its determination of the
caleulation that would allow the institution to retain the greatest amount of Title IV funds. At no
point has the Department permitted clock hour institutions to use the academic year as the basis
for its R2T4 calculations. Instead, a school must either choose the payment pericd (which at Du
Quoin is either 450 hours or 300 hours) or the period of enrollment (1,500 hours at Du Quoin).

Du Quoin also engaged in other systemic errors regarding its R2T4 caleulations. Prior to the Fali
of 2004, Du Quoin disbursed Federal Pell Grant funds twice within each 450 clock hour pavment
pericd. A student who was scheduled to receive $4,050.00 for a 900 clock hour academic year,
or $2.025.00 per 450 clock hour payment period, actually received two disbursements of
$1,012.00 and two disbursements of $1,013.00 for the completion of an academic year, Ifa
student withdrew after receiving only one of the two eligible disbursements withir a pavment

17



Du Guoin Beauy Coliege
PRCN: 200530524174

period (for example, a student received only $1,013.00 and there was a remaining $1,012.00
disbursement atiributable 10 the first 450-clock-hour pavment period) Du Quoin failed to
consider the second half of the firgt dishursement 25 2id that could have heon disbursed when
ceiculating the amount of Title IV funds eared by the student.

In addition, when performing R2T4 calculations based vt a payment period, Du Quoin failed to
pro-rate its institutional charges. When students are charged for the entire program at the
beginning of the program and R2T4 calculations are performed on a pavment period basis,
regulations require that the calculation include the prorated institutional costs attributable to that
bayment period. Also, in no caleulation did Du Quoin determine the hours scheduied to have
been completed in that Payment pericd, in order to deiermine if the scheduled clock hours, rather
than the completed clock hours, could have been used to determine the Title IV funds carned by
the student. Furthermore, Du (Quoin also failed 1o offer post-withdrawal disbursements to
students who were eligible for them.

The table below lists the incorrect refund calculations identified in the program review report,
The method columns indicate if the school used the payment period, academic year, or some
other figure. As Du Quoin sometimes used the payment period as the basis for the R2T4
caleulations, all refunds have been recaleulated based on a student’s payment period.
Additionally, aid that could have been disbursed in the payment period was included in the
corrected caleulation. Negative numbers in the “Difference” column reflect unpaid refunds due

to the Department.

Original  Correct Correct
Student Method Method  Refund Paid Refund Due Difference
1 581/900 141/450 50.00 $1,078.17 -$1,078.17
3 79/450 79/430 $833.89 $479.60 $354.20
4 96/450 77/450 $1,574.00 $1,658.00 -584.00
3 526/900 76/450 31,679.00  $1,500.77 $5178.23
12 86/450 80/450 $1,627.00  $1.473.55 $153.45
17 £37/900 207/450 $0.00 5617.47 -5617.47
__ 32 1015/1200  66.5/450 $0.00 $1,530.46 -$1,530.46
38 639/900 189/450 $0.00  $1,754.50 -51,754.50
40 338/900 108/430 10.00 5286.00 -$286.00

Although In some cases, Du Quoin refunded more to the Title [V programs than was required,
the net total of incorrect refund calculations listzd above resulted in total unpaid refunds of
$4,664.63 due to the Department.

The refund for Studen #12 was calculated based on completion of 86 hours, however her
uanseript indicates she completed only 80 hours. In addition to the students listed above, Du
Quoin failed to perform an R2T4 calculation for Student £27 whose last date of attendance at the
institution was 10/6/04. Based on the correct amount of Federal Pell Grant funds dishursed 10

8



the student for the payment period (afier correcting the conilicting data described in Finding #7
below) a refund of $1.654.90 was due to the Federal Pell Grant program for Student #27.

As part of the program review sample reviewed on-site, the Department found that the studem
account records and the institutional Federa] Pell Grant ledger for Students 723,427 and £37
showed that Du Quoin paid the refunds required for these students in the 2004-05 award vear,
However, the refunds (downward adjustments) were not reflected in the Department’s Common
Origination and Disbursement (COD) System. Institutions are required to report all changes io
students’ Federal Pell Grani amounts within 30 days of the date those changes are made.

Current federal regulation requires that if a Title ['V recipient withdraws from an institution prior
to completing 60% of the pavmen: rerisd or period of wuroliment for which the recipient began
attendance, the institution mmust determine the amount of Title [V assistance the student earned as
of the student’s withdrawal date, At g clock hour institution, if the ¢lock hours completed by the
student as of his or her date of withdrawal are equal to at least 70% of the hours the student was
scheduled to complete, the school uses the scheduled hours in calcujating the percentage of Title
IV assistance earned. If the percentage of scheduled hours completed is less than 70%, the actual
completed hours (as opposed to the scheduled hours) must be used in calculating the percentage
of Title IV assistance earned. The institution must also return the amount of the refund allocated
to the Title IV programs to the appropriate program accounts within 30 days of the date that the
student officially withdrew, was expelled or the institution determined that the student had
unofticially withdrawn, or failed to return from a leave of absence

As described above, clock hour institutions are permirted to calculate the Title IV funds earned
by a withdrawn student using either the payment period or period of enrollment, but the
mstitution must use the same basis in its calculations for all students within a program who cease
altendance. Making multipie disbursements within a payment period {as Du Quoin has done in
the past} does not create a new or additional payment period. The period of enrollment is the
academic period established by the institution for which charges are generally assessed. If an
institution uses the payment period when performing an R2T4 calculation, the aid used ip the
caleulation is the aid that was disbursed, or could have been disbursed, for that payvment period.
Institutions must prorate the charges for the period of enrollment to correspond to the payment
period at issue if the institution elecis to use the payment period rather than the pertod of
enrellment as the basis for its R2T4 calculations. Therefore, if an institution calculates refunds
On & payment period basis, but charges for a longer period than a paymcent period (e.g, the period
of enrollment), total institutional charges will be the greater of the prorated institutional charges
for the period, or the amount of Title IV assistance retained for institutional charges as of the
student’s date of withdrawal. See20U.8.C. § 1091b(b)(1), 34 CFR, § 668.22 (2)(3).

Du Quoin’s failure 10 properly calculate and pay refunds in a timely manner permitied the
institution to retain funds to which it was not entitled, This tmproper retention of federa] funds
caused increased expense to the Department in financing the federal programs. Those excessive
financing costs represent financial loss to the federal program for which the institution is lable,
The failure to calculats and pay refunds in a timely manner reflected Du Quoin's impaired
administrative capability, particularly as this is a repeat finding from the institution’s fiscal vear
2001 non-federal audir,

19



Du Queir Beauty College
PRON: 200330524174

Final Determination

In response 10 the program review repett, Du Quoin was required to return $1.654.90 in Federal
Peil Gramt funds for Student 27 and to report the downward adjustments for the refunds made
for Students #23, #27 and £37, Du Quoin failed 16 return the required funds for Student #27 and
10 report the corresponding downward adjustment. Du Quoin reperted the required downward
adjustments for Students £23 and #37. As part of its program review report response, Du Quoin
was also required to implement written procedures to ensure refunds were accuratety calcuiated
and made within regulatory deadlines, but it failed to submit these required procedures.

In response tc the program review repait, Du Guoin was also required to perforn a file review of
all students in the 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-05 award years who ceased attendance without
completing 60% of the clock hours in the payment period for which they received Title [V funds.
Du Quoin provided a file review, although it was not properly performed. In its response, Du
(Quoin asserted that its payment periods for the 2003-04 award ¥ear were 225 clock hours in
length and Dy Quoin performed its file review for that award year using payment periads of that

As the Department noted in its letter to Du Quoin dated March 28. 2006. the assertion that
payment periods in the 2003-04 award year were 225 clock hours in length was not supported by
the institution’s actual pracuice. Although Du Quoin may have often made disbursements of
Federal Pell Grant funds by dividing the annual award into four disbursements, the institution’s
overall practices and published materials demonstrate that the actyal payment period established
by Du Quoin for the period under review was 1-450 hours and 451-900 hours for the first
academic year. The “Non-Term Pel] Grant Caleulation” worksheet, which Du Quoin used to
calculate all Federal Peil Grants for all students during the review period, states, “Payment
Period Definition: 450 Hours.” This worksheet was in each reviewed student’s file in al] award
vears reviewed. Even though disbursements of Federal Pell Grant funds were often made as if
there were four payment periods of 225 hours in the first 900 clock hours of a student’s program,
the institution’s documentation obtained during the on-site review indicated that a pavment
period was defined as 450 clock hours. If an institution departs from the regulatory definition of
a payment pericd under 34 C.F.R. § 668.4(c) and chooses to have more than two pavment
periods in an academic year, the institution must have that policy in writing and apply the policy
to all students enrolled in the programs affecied, as directed by page 2-40 of the 2003-04 F ederal
Student Aid Handbgok. F urthermore, while an institution is permitted to make multiple
disbursements of Title IV funds during a single payment period, making muitiple disbursements
within a payment period does nof create a new or additional payment period.

In addition, Du Quoin did not disburse Title IV funds to ajl students in the 2003-04 award vear
on the basis of a 225-clock-hour payment period. For example, the R2T4 calculation included in
Du Quoin’s program review report response for Student 37 was based on the student
completing 174 o7 430 hours. Presumably, the institution used this calculation as it made one
$2,025.00 disbursement 10 the student (based on a 450-hour payment period) instead of 5
disbursement of $1.012.00 for hours 1.7753 and 81,013 for hours 226-450.



ge
74

Du Quoin Peaury Colle
PRCN: 20035303241

In addition, the purported 223-clock-hour payment periods did not generally apply to Federa)
Suppiemental Educational Opportunity Grant (FSEOG) funds. Du Quoin did not usuallv
disburse FSEOG funds 10 students until thev had compleled at least 430 ciock hours, and then
[rese disbursements were usually based on a 450-clock-hour payment period. Additionally,
none of the R2T4 caleulations reviewed as part of the on-site review were based on a 223-clock-
hour payment period. Instead: Duy Quoin based these R2T4 caiculations on a student’s
completion of 450 or 900 hours, and in one case, the completion of 1,200 hours, In addition, to
Du Quoin’s established payment pertod definition of 450 clock hours, the institation moniiored
students’ eatisfactory academic progress (SAP) based on 450-clock-hour payment periods.

el

Despite Du Quoin’s contention ir the srogram review fesponse that it utilized 225-clock-hour
payment periods in the 2003-04 award year, information in the student files showed that at Jeast
some students in the 2002-03 and 2003-04 award years received Federal Pell Gran funds using a
450-clock-hour payment period. For example, in the 2002-03 award vear, Student #9 was paid
$2.000.00 for the 1-450 hour payment period, and was scheduled to receive $2,023.00 for the
451-900 hour payment period and $2,025.00 for the 901-1 -350 payment period from the 3-04
award year. This information is indicated on the “Non-Term Pell Grant Calculations” worksheet

that was in the student’s file.

As described above, Du Quoin did not have a policy to establish bayment periods shorter than
450 clock hours in the first academic year. In fact, all published materialg available during the
review reflect the establishment of a 450-clock-hour payment period in the first academic vear
for all academic years under review. Also, Du Quoin’s practice demonstrates that it did net
uniformly pay Title IV program funds to its students in 225-clock-hour increments during the
first academic year of the educational program. Therefore, Du Quoin did not establish 225-
clock-hour payment periods, and was thus required to include in its R2T4 calculations al] Title
IV funds that could have been disbursed in the 450-clock-hour payment period.

Du Quoin’s feésponsc contains other discrepancies. For example, the refund calculation for
Student #109 in the 2002-03 award year is based on a payment period of 450 clock hours,
although the institution asserts payment periods during this period were 225 clock hours. The
original refund made for this student was $928.00 to the Federal Pell Grant program. However,
based on the hours completed by the student as reported in the response 1o the program review,
that refund amount is incorrect. The R2T4 calculation provided in the schocl’s response
included $1,000.00 in FSEOG funds that could have been disbursed. However, Dy Quoin did
not include FSEQG funds as aid that could have been disbursed for rmost other students for
whom revised refund caleulations were provided. If FSEOG funds are excluded from the R2T4
caleulation for Student 47 09, since Du Quoin did not normally disburse FSEOG funds to
students until they had completed 450 clock hours, the correct refund due to the Federal Pell
Grant program for Studem #109 was $955.05. Therefore, Du Quoin is Hable to the Department
for $27.05 in Federal Pell Grant funds for Student #109.

In the case of Student £110. Dy Quoin also included $1,000.00 FSEOG in the R2T4 caleulation
as aid that could have been disbursed. The original and recalculated R2T4 calculations for the
2002-03 award vear used a 45 0-clock-hour payment period, despite Du Quoin’s contention that
the payment periods during that award year were 225 clock hours in length. The student’s

21



D Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

master sheet indicates that the student was not scheduled to receive FSEOG funds until the
student had completed 450 hours. Because the student withdrew from Du Quoin before
completing 430 clock hours, the $1,000 FSEOG amount should not have been included in the
R2T4 calculation. Apparently Du Quoin included the FSEOG funds in the revised calculation
submitted with the institution’s program review response in order to increase the amount of
funds earned by Du Quoin. However, because Du Quoin provided nc evidence that it was
scheduled to disburse FSEOG funds to Student #110 during the payment period at issue, the
Department accepts the institution’s original refund caleulation, excluding $1,000 in FSEOG
funds, as the correct R2T4 calculation. As a result, Du Quoin owes no liability to the
Department for this student.

The unpaid refund for Student #27, described above, is attributable to funds disbursed on
October 8, 2004, and, therefore, the liabilities are assessed under Finding #4A above. Appendix E
lists the students from Du Quoin’s file review who were owed refunds attributable to funds
disbursed prior to December 31, 2003, Du Quoin’s last date of eligibility due to its violation of
the 90:10 Rule. Appendix E lists the original refund paid by Du Quoin, the refund owed as a
result of the R2T4 calculation included in Du Quoin’s response to the program review report,
and the correct refund calculation based on the actual payment periods in effect at the time the
funds were disbursed and the correct amount of Title IV funds that were disbursed, or that could

have been disbursed, for those corrected payment periods.

As outlined in Appendix E, Du Quoin refunded $721.52 less than the amounts required for
Students #17, £101, 106, £109 and #149. The §617.47 liability for Student ¥17 is established
in Finding #5 below, the total amount due to the Federal Peil Grant program for this finding is
$106,52 (5104.05 in improperly disbursed Federal Pell Grant funds plus $2.47 cost of funds),
The cost of funds was calculaied using the Current Value of Funds Rate (CVER) for Federal Peli
Grant funds, as published in the Federal Register by the U.S. Department of the Treasury,
Detailed information about the Federal Pell Grant liability for this finding may be found in

Appendix E.
Finding
4. Ineligible Student — Citizenship

During the period under review, Du Quoin disbursed Title IV funds to three students prior to
conflrming thelr status as U.S. citizens. The 2004-05 Student Aid Reports (SAR's) for Students
#20 and 35, the 2003-04 and 2002-03 Insiitutional Student nformation Records (ISIR's) for
Student #3530, cach contained comments that the Social Security Administration could not confirm
the students” claim of .S, citizenship because of questions about the students’ social security
number, name, or date of birth. Du Quoin disbursed Title IV funds to these students without
resolving this comment for these students. According to Du Quoin's Financial Aid Director at
he e of the program review, these “C” codes were not reselved in the 2004-05 award year

because the financial aid director did not understand the significance of those codes

T

A student is eligible 1o receive Title [V funds if he/she is a U.S. citizen or eligible non-citizen. In
the cases cited above, the students asserted they were citizens on their applications for Title IV

22



Du Quein Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

aid. All Title IV aid applications are automatically matched with Social Security Administration
records to verify name, date of birth, U.S. citizenship status, the social security number, and
possible date of death. If the match is not successful, the citizenship status cannot be confirmed
and a comment 10 this effect will be printed on the output document. The student is required to
make the necessary corrections to the social security number, name, or date of birth and submit
those application item corrections to the Central Processing System. The comment regarding a
failure to confirm citizenship status results in what is commonly called 2 “C” code. Other “C™
codes include the failure to confirm a student’s status as a veteran, failure fo be registered for
Selzctive Service, or a studert who is in default on a Title IV Joan. In all cases, a “C" code must
be resolved before Title IV funds are disbursed 10 a student because those items are directly
relevant 1o a student’s eligibility for Title IV aid, as outlined in 34 C.F.R. § 668.32.

If a school resolves the name or social security number problems with the student and the
citizenship status can still not be confirmed, the student can provide other documentation io
confirm citizenship, such as a birth certificate or U.S. passport. In the cases of the students cited
above, there was no indication that the institution submitted corrections or obtained other
documentation to confirm the students’ citizenship status. See 34 C.F.R. § 668.33. Because Du
Quoin did not confirm the citizenship status of the above students, the Title IV funds disbursed
to those students were improper and represent an institutional liability. These improper
disbursements allowed the institution the use of unearned funds and caused increased expense to
the Department. The improper disbursements also represented Du Quoin’s failure to properly
administer the Title ['V programs.

Final Determination

In response to this finding, Du Quoin was required to confirm the citizenship status for the cited
students and to implement written procedures to ensure that “C™ codes are always revised prior
to the disbursement of Title IV funds. Du Quoin failed to provide the required procedures.
However, Du Quoin took the required the corrective action for Student #50, and there is no
liability for that student. For Students #25 and #30, Du Quoin asserted in its response that it
provided revised output documents, which supposedly represented transaction #2 for each
student and confirmed the students’ citizenship. However this assertion could not be confirmed
from the information provided because Du Quoin provided only the first page of each of these
output documents. The pages submitted did not contain the students’ Social Security numbers,
nor the transaction numbers of the ISIRs atissue, Therefore, Du Quoin fziled to confirm the
students’ eligibuity and all funds, a total of $4,030.00 in Federat Pell Grant funds ($2,025,00 for
cach student), disbursed to the students are an institutional liability. Because these funds were

Ay A afia vare v 21 HONT slha BHakiliae fine tlhacs inalisihia cfiidaets se eatallialiad w3 .
dishursed after Decamber 3 py LS, ARR OACHIVY 10T FISE0 INSNLSI0:8 BINGCHTS 15 I3IAC18080 unadt

Finding #A above.

in addition, 10 the three students cited in the program review report, Du Quoin was also required
w review the files of zll students whose output docurnents contained a “C” code. Du Quoin’s
review identified one student for whom a “C” code had not been resolved. The file revisw
ingicated that Student #173 had received $108.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds for which she was
not eligibie. However, according to information in the Department’s COD system, the net 2002-
03 Federal Pell Grant disbursement for this student was actually $18.00.

[t
[¥3]



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

The total amount due to the Federal Pell Grant program for this finding is $20.07 (5S18.00 in
improperly disbursed Federal Pell Grant funds plus $2.07 cost of funds). The cost of funds was
caleulated using the Current Value of Funds Rate (CVEFR) for Federal Pell Grant funds, as
published in the Federal Register by the U.S. Departrent of the Treasury. Detailed information
about the Federal Pell Grant and FSEQG Hability for this finding may be found in Appendix I,

Finding
5, Incomplete Verification

During the period under review. Du Quoin failed 1o properly verify the eligibility of Students #1,
59, #17 and ¥29 1o receive Tiile IV funds. These students’ ISIR's were selected by the

Department for verification during the review period.

The ISIR for Student #1 reflected a family size of three and no federal tax paid. however the
correct information, submitted in response to the verification request, reflected a family size of
two and $166.00 in federal tax paid. The institution recalculated the student’s eligibility while
the reviewer was on site, using the correct information, and there was no change in the amount of
Title [V aid for which the student was eligible to receive. Therefore. Du Quoin was not required
to take any further action for this student in response to the program review report.

The ISIR for Student #9 showed that income from employment was $4,361.00, the amount from
Worksheet B was $4.746.00. and federal tax paid was $671.00. However, the verification
documentation showed that the correct amount of income from emplovment was $9,107.00, the
amount from Worksheet 13 was S0, and tax paid was also $0. Du Quoin did not provide
information 1o resolve these diserepancies nor did it complete the verification process for this
student.

Student 517 was scleeted for verification in the 2003-04 award year. The tax return used 10
verify the student’s application was a joint tax return reflecting an adjusted gross income of
$53.144.00, income earned from employment (spouse and student) of $32,968.00, and income
tax paid of $1.680.00 The student’s ISIR showed adjusted gross income of $3.510.00. the same
amount earned from employment, and no federal tax paid. The student reported on her 2003-04
FAFSA that she was separated, as of September 2003; however, there was no documentation in
e fle o indicate that the institation had veed profecsional iudgment to change the incame

figures to reflect the student’s marital status. The institution did not complete venification for the
student.

The Carned Income Credit amount of $4.223.00 shown on the 2003 tax retarn for Student #29
was 1ot o the student’s ISIR. Du Quoin recalculated the student’s eligibility while the reviewer
was 01 site and there was no change in the amount of Title IV funds that the stadent was eligible
to receive. therefore. no further action was required for this student m response 1o the program

VCVIEW TEpuTi.

An institution is responsible for verifving the information that 18 used to caleulate an applicant’s
Fstimated Family Contribution as part of the determination of need jor student financial

24



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

assistance. Information is verified by securing additional documentation, or in some cases, 4
signed statement atiesting to the accuracy of the information provided. The regulations also
require an institution to verify discrepancies in information received from different sources
regarding a student’s application for {inancial aid under the Title IV programs.

Institutions are also required to have written policies and procedures for the following
verification 1ssues:

» Deadlines for students to submit documentation and the consequences of failing to mect
those deadlines:

e Method of notifving students of award changes resulting from veritfication;

»  Reguired correction procedures for students; and

s Standard procedures for referring overpayment cases to the Department.

The school must also give each applicant a written account of the documentation needed o
satisfy verification requirements, the responsibilities of the student in the verification process.
inclading the deadlines for action and the consequences of failure to meet those deadlines.
Students must also be informed of the process by which they will be notified of any changes as a
result of verification. See 34 C.FR. §§ 668.51 through 668.6]

Du Quoin’s failure to complete the verification process for the above students resulted in the
improper use of Title 1V funds and increased expense to the Department. Tt also refiected a
fatlure to properly administer the Title IV programs. An institution that fails to properly
complete verification fails 1o properly determine student eligibility for Title [V assistance. Funds
disbursed to students whose eligibility is not properly determined are funds that are disbursed 10
incligible students and represent an institutional liability.

Finai Determination

In response to this finding, Du Quoin was required to resolve the verification deficiencies for
Students 9 and #17 and to implement written procedures to ensure that verification was
completed for all students in compliance with program regulations. The procedures submitied by
Du Quoin were incomplete because they failed to describe how the institution would refer
overpayments 1o the Department.

1>2u Quoin satisfactorily completed verification for Student ¥#9 and therefore Du Quoin is required
to take no further actien for this student. Du Quoin asserted in its response that it has properly
completed verification for Student #17 as she was separated at the time she completed her
FAFSA and the student’s adjusted gross income and income earned from work were properly
reported as $3.310.00 because that tigure was refiected on the “Federal Return Recap™ lorm
containing the 2002 income tax information for the student and her spouse. The $3,510.00
income figure appears on the ax recap form, but there are three other income figures on the
recap form of $1.476.00, $1,106.00, and $46,876.00. No documeniation on he form o in the
student's file explained which of these amounts was attributable to the student and which was
attributable 1o her spouse. Ahthough the $3,510.00 figure is circled. there is no documentation.

woraraly 1ien .:\’!t‘t\r)d
bl g

such as a W-2 form, o indicate how much was earned by the student and how much was

[
in



Du Quoin Beauty Coliege
PRON: 200530524174
by her spouse. Additionally, the tax recap form is not signed. Verification was not completed
for Student #17 becausce the income information was not properly documented, and. therefore. all
funds disbursed to this student were improperly disbursed to an ineligible student. Student #17
received a total of $3.037.00 in Federal Pell Grant and $1.000.00 in FSEOG funds between

September and December 2003.

The total amount due to the Federal Pell Grant program for this finding is §3,193.09 ($3,037.00
in improperly disbursed Federal Pell Gram funds plus $156.09 cost of funds). The cost of funds
was caleulated using the Current Value of Funds Rate {(CVEFR) for Federal Pell Grant funds, as
published in the Federal Register by the U.S, Departiment of the Treasury. The total amount due
to the FSEOGG program for this finding is $1,051.40 ($1,000.00 in improperly disbursed FSEOG
funds plus $51.40 cost of funds). The cost of funds was calculated asing the Current Value of
Funds Rate {CVFR) for FSEOG funds. as published 1n the Federal Register by the ULS.
Department of the Treasury. Detailed information about the Federal Pell Grant and FSEOG
liability for this finding may be found in Appendix F, which shows Du Quoin’s total liability for
this finding as $4,244.49,

Finding
7. Inconsistent Information in Student Files

During the period under review, Du Quoin disbursed Title IV funds prior 10 resolving conllieting
information in several student files as detailed below:

s Student £11 - $2.661.00 shown on Worksheet A on the student’s application was not
refllected on the student’s ISIR

o Student #16 — In the 2004-03 award vear, the student’s ISIR showed tax paid of $873.00
and an earned income credit of $600.00, although the student’s wax return reflected actual
tax paid of $304.00 and Eamned [ncome Credit of $526.00.

+  Student #22 ~ In the 2003-04 award vear, the ISIR showed income from work of
$27.345.00 while the actual income from work on the tax return was $18,651.00. The ax
return also showed an Eamed Income Credit of $460.00. In the 2004-035 award year, the
ISIR showed income from work of $36,313.00 while the actual income from work on the
{ax return was $27,009.00. The ISIR showed $600.00 from Worksheet A which was not
SuUppoiied Uy the tax I

o Student #24 — In the 2004-03 award year, the student’s ISIR showed income from work
of $7.585.00 while the student’s tax return showed the corrected amount was $4,483.00.

e Student #27 - In the 2004-05 award vear, the student’s ISIR showed the total amount
from Waorksheet A of 5$3.233.00 while the student’s file indicated the correct amount was
actually 53.819.00.

o Student #28  The student’s ISIR showed adjusted gross income of $4.809.00 while the
student’s tax return showed S8.501.00. The student reported $2.547.00 on Worksheet A
of her FAFSA but this amount was not refiected on ihe student’s ISIR.

o Student #30 — The student’s ISIR did not show the $801.00 in additional child tax crecit
or $4.008 .00 earned income credit that was shown on the student’s tax return. $356.00
was erroncousty reported on Worksheet B,

26



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRON: 200530524174

‘These discrepancies were not resolved prior to the disbursement of Title 1V funds. The
institution generally obtained tax returns from all students, and usually submitted the student’s
application data via Electronic Data Exchange (EDE) from the student’s paper FAFSA. As
described above, there were several instances where discrepant data was not resolved prior (o the
disbursement of Title IV assistance. Unlike the official verification process, there is no tolerance
{or dollar items for confliciing data.

The ability of an institution to coordinate the information it collects and to resolve discrepancies
are eritical elements in an evaluation of administrative capability. Federal regulations require
institutions to develop adequate systems 1o ensure the consistency of information related 1o a
student’s application for federal student aid, regardless of the source of that information. The
institution is responsible for reconciling all information received. See 34 C.I.R. § 668.16(1)

The institution's failure to resolbve conflicting information resulted in the institution receiving
funding to which it is not cntitled and could deprive students of funding to which they are
entitled. An institution that {ails to resolve conflicting information fails to properly detenmine
student eligibility for Title IV assistance. Funds disbursed to students for whom cligibility is not
properly determined are funds disbursed te ineligible students and represent an institutional
iiability. Failure to properly determine student eligibility indicates a lack of administrative
capability on the part of the institution.

Final Determination

Pu Quoi has recalculated the eligibility for the students listed above and determined that there
was no change in eligibility for Students #11. #24, #28 and #30. No further action was required
for these students. The recaleulation for Student #16 changed the student’s EFC from 1443 to
1550, resulting in a Federal Pell Grant overpavment of $100.00. The recalculation for Student
#22 changed the student’s EFC from 1467 to 1662 in the 2003-04 award year, resulting in a
Federal Pell Grant overpayment of $200.00. In the 2004-05 award year the student’s EFC
changed from 3104 to 3447, resulting in a Federal Pell Grant overpayment of $300.00. The
recaleulation for Student #27 changed the student’s EFC from 134 to 252, resulting in a Federal
Pell Grant overpayment of $100.00. In response to the program review report, Du Quoin
provided proof of repayment of the liabilities for Students #16, #22 and #27 and no further action

is required in response to this finding for these students.

In response o the program review, Du Quoin was also required 1o provide written procedures
and control mechanisms to ensure that inconsistent information is identified and reselve prior o
the disbursement of Title IV funds. Du Quoin failed to provide the required policics and
procedures. As the institution has closed, no further action 1s required In response 10 this finding

PRPIIE F
ditiins Uimtc.

=7



Du Quoln Beauty College
PRCN: 200330524174

Finding
8. Satisfactory Academic Progress Policy Not Adequately Monitored

During the period under review, there were six reviewed students for whom Du Quoin did not
enforce its published Satisfactory Academic Progress (SAP) policy. As of 3/24/04, the first
official evaluation peint for Student #31, Du Quoin determined the student was not making
progress as she had completed only 465.5 hours instead of the scheduled 900 hours. The SAP
evaluation form showed she needed to complete 191.5 hours as of 3/24/04 to meet SAP
standards. As the school was only open 40 hours a weck, there was no way the student could
complete 191.5 hours as of 4/24/04 and reestablish progress. The student received this
notification on 41404, which meant she had only 10 days to complete 191.5 hours. a physical
impossibility. According to the published SAP policy, the student should have been terminated
Irom Title IV cligibility as of 4/24/04. As of 4/24/04, the student had not regained progress and
a form was prepared informing her of this and that she needed to complete 137 hours as of
5/24/04. This was signed by a school official on 5/17/04, however it contains no student
signature. During the month the student was to complete 191.5 hours, she completed only 111.5
hours, vet the institution toek no action to terminate the student’s Title IV chigibility.

Prior to the official SAP evaluation point, Du Quoin was aware that the student was not
attending as scheduled. As carly as 11/12/03 Student #31 was notified that she was not
completing at a rate that would permit her to graduate within the twelve-month contracted Iength
of the program. This letter was regularly sent to all students who failed to complete at Ieast an
average of 125 hours per month, the minimum necessary to completz within the scheduled
contract length of 12 months. Du Quoin sent the same warning letter o the student on [2/12/03.
On 12/23.03, the institution granted the student a 60-day leave of absence. a leave from which
the student returned prior to its scheduled end.

I a letter dated 1/14/04, Student #31 was notified that she was not completing the mininum
number of hours a month to graduate within the maximum time to complete the program. The
1/14/04 letter to the student informed her that she was completing only an average of 89 hours a
month, when the minimum required to make graduate within the maximum time frame was [07
hours per month. This letter was regularly sent to all students who were not completing an
average of 107 hours per month. Despite the wrilten notification to the student, Du Quoin taok
ne action hoged on ite knowledge that the student was nnt making progress. She received the
same notification on 2/11/04 {average completion 79.14 hours), 3/12/04 (average completion
78.78 hours), 4/20/04 (average completion 86.09 hours) and 5/13/04 {average completion 89.85
hours). Letters to the student from the president dated 2/20/04 and 5/12/04 stated, "As vou
already know, vour attendance is not as it should be. I expect that you willt be back n Tuli-tims
attendance as soon as possible, if there is a speetal problem that needs to be addressed, vou must
contact my office at 542-9777."  There is a letter to the student from the president dated 7/2/04
which contains the same language, however it notes the student’s last date of attendance was

YLy A
Lhol T,



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

A letter to the student dated 8/6/04 notified the student that if she was not back in full-time
attendance as of 8/10/04. she would be dropped from the program. There is an undated letter in
the student’s file in which the institution’s president informs the student that:

Ve are not able to send you a transcript af this time. Due to poor attendance and
unsatisfuctory hours the government did not release this money. The only way to receive
Your transcript is to pay off the balance you owe which currently is $2.023.00. Upon
paviment in full we will be glad to release your transcript.

According to the student’s account card (Master Sheet) the student’s outstanding balance is
§7.675.00. 1t is unciear why the school would notify the student her outstanding balance was
exactly the amount of the 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds that the institution had not yet drawn
for this student when her outstanding balance was apparently $7.975.00. The student had
completed 465.5 hours as of 4/24/04 and no refund calculation is required tor this student.

Student #32 began attendance on 9/2/03. On 9/23/03 the president wrote her to inform her thatif
she was not in full-time attendance by 9/30/03 she would be dropped from the program. As no
atiendance records were available for this Marion student prior to 1/1/04. it was impossible to
verify if the student indeed returned to full-time attendance. On 11/12/03, at the student’s first
scheduled progress monitoring point, Du Quoin considered the student to be making progress.
although the evaluation form was not in the student’s file. On 12/12/03 she was warned that she
was not attending at a sufficient pace to graduate within the scheduled 12-month peried. On
1/8/04 the student was warned that 1f she was not “back in full-time attendance by Tuesday.
1/13:04.” she would be dropped from the program. The student attended only 12 of the
scheduled 40 hours the week of 1/15-21/04, vet the institution did not dismiss the student from
the program even though she did not return to full-time attendance.

On 1/14/04 the student was notified that she was not attending at an average pace of 107 hours a
month. the minimum required to graduate within the maximum time 10 complete the program.
The letter informed the student she was completing at an average pace of 94.13 hours. She
received an identical notice on 2/11/04 {average completion 85.4 hours), 53/12/04 (average
completion 80.83 hours), 4/20/04 (average completion 86.0 hours), and 5/13/04 {average
completion 86.25 hours). On 6/29/04 she received a notice that informed her she was not
attending at a pace sufficient to permit her to graduate within the normal 12-month scheduled

HJ‘F{!‘\(‘
PR

As of 1/8/04 the student had completed 383.5 hours. Six days laer Du Quoin notified the
student she was out of compliance with insttutional SAP standards, and repeated that notice tor
the next four months. Despite the fact the institution was aware that the student was not making
saress, it continued to freat her as if she was making progress, apparently to prolong her

Ry
pil niinued

i
Li

attendance so that more Title IV funds could be obtained for the student.

iUl | 1 ;r\ | PO OV I .,'_..1. T,‘ﬂ"s Urag 9r '[‘.r,:ul,;,{ -—.-“- y-‘,)v [ walel } iuﬂﬂ naonvy } rwf‘.a:; 1»] 'nrr\(‘ﬂr‘kk

R ST V-J;AL) nulhn

monitoring, 1ha, SAP report informed the student that she had completed only 439 of the
scheduled 900 heurs and that she needed to complete 268 hours as of 3/11/04 to meet the
progress standards. She was notified that if she did not meet the standard as of 311,04 she

29



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRON: 200530524174

would lose her financial aid eligibility. The swdent signed this notification on 3/12/04, after the
probationary period was already past. It would be impossible for a student to complere 268
hours within a month, as this would require attending 67 hours a week. when only 40 hours of
instruction were offered. The student’s file did not contain any documentation that she had been
cvaluated as of 3/11/04, as required by the published policy and the notice the student received.
Despite its previous notices to the student that her attendance was not in compliance with
minimum standards of progress, Du Quoin allowed the student (o continue to attend unul she
reached a point where it became impossible for her to come nto compliance with the progress
standards. As of 2/11/04, when the student was notified that to regain progress she would be
reguired (o complete more hours than were available for the student to complete within & month,
the student could no longer possibly complete the program within the maximum time frame ©
complete for Title TV cligibility and her eligibility for Title IV assistance should have ended. Du
Quoin should net have permitted students to continue 1o attend just to reduce the amount of a
Title IV refund that might be due.

Despite the fuct the student was not making progress and clearly could not make progress, the
institution disbursed $886.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds to the student on 3/29/04. As of 5/4/04,
the student’s third scheduled progress monitoring point, she had completed only 709.5 of 1,350
howrs. She was notilied that she needed to complete 217.5 hours by 6/4/04 in order o restore
progress. The student signed the report, however her signature is not dated. It was signed by an
institutional official on 5/18/04. The student had clearly not complied with the terms of her first
probationary period, vet the institution tock no action to dismiss the student from the program as
required by its published policy. Having made an ineligible disbursement to the student on
3/29:04, the institution apparently allowed the student 1o continue so that she would be in
attendance past the point where a Title [V refund would be required.

On 7/2/04 Du Quoin’s president wrote to the student to inform her that her attendance was not
satisfactory. The letter noted she had “been warned numerous times on this issue. This 15 the
fast warning or you will be expelled from our program. You have §62.5 hours and we do not
want 10 see you loose (sic) them. You should be present the next school day and average 40
hours a week or we will take action on this matter.”  The student completed no hours from 7/8 to
721/04, vet the institution took no action to dismiss the student from the program.

On 9/7/04 the student was notified that if she was not back in full-ime attendance by 9/14/04 she
fn.T 3 l:\rl = d:-_nr.;\,-xd F‘rnn‘\ 111-« pr‘ﬂ{'ﬂ“‘!!ﬂ = (.\n Q-"'] J;"rl_’f. 111:" iﬂ‘ﬂiftlffﬁﬂ"-} ﬂT(‘QidC’ﬂT f’r'}ﬂh‘d the q'l]dcﬂt

a 60 day leave of absence from 9/15/04 10 11/15/04. The reason given by the student for the
leave request was the need to find a job to pay the tuition bill. On 9/23/04 Du Quom’s president
wrote the student requesting that she come to the school 1o sign a new leave of absence form “as
the one we have on file now is not valid.”

Cn 10413904 the president wrote the qmdcm to inform her that “due to her excessive absentecism
we must drop vou from the proor'im There is no evidence that the student completed any work

0o +h i e me it ; -1 wha
o J...L..-I (AT uu_._ 1 W \L.\(.,.J, 1!\, L“‘;u u. O GRa (3 Ll;\:\l) t}.‘ic b.uCE"' ”H’ ] r-\' " ! ‘._ ’“ ?.Y“ \l‘.:

stadent’s ongoing failure to comply with SAP standards and its frequtm wamings to the student.
As of 3/11/04, the expiration date of the student’s first probationary period. the student
completed only 5165 hours. As the student did not receive this notice until 3/12/04. the



Du Quoin Beaury College
PRCN: 200550524174

probationary period could have been for the month following this date. As of 4/11/04 the student
nad completed only 628.5 hours. The probationary notice the student received on 3/12.04
required her to complete 268 hours as of 3/11/04, which would have resulted in a total of 707
hours had she actually completed all the required hours. Clearly the student did not comply with
the probation requirements and she should have lost Tiile IV eligibility no later than 4/11/04 and
a refund should have been calculated. Du Quein instead continued to allow this student to
attend, apparently in order 1o prolong the student’s attendance so that a refund calculation would
jot be required, The institution determined the student completed 1,013 out of 1,200 hours when
it finally dismissed her. and therefore no refund was due. This student was also discussed under
Findings #3 and #18.

On 11/12703 the president notified Student #34 that she was completing only 97.5 hours per
month, not the average of 107 per month necessary to graduate within the maximum time to
complete the program. The president’s letter to the student on 12/12/03 indicated the student’s
average completion rate had dropped to only 81.0 hours per month. Despite the fact the
institution was aware that she was not completing at a pace that would enable the student to
graduate within the maximum time to complete the program, it disbursed $1.000.00 in FSEQG
funds w the student on 12/29/05.

Student #34 was scheduled for her first official progress check on 12/31/03. As of that time, she
had completed only 201 of 450 hours and was not making progress. The progress report form
informed the student she needed 1o complete 206 hours by 1/31/04 1o meet the progress
standards. This would require the student to complete 31.5 hours per week, more hours per week
than the school was open. There was no possible way the student could regain progress within
the probationary period. The student signed this form on 2/6/04, after the probatonary deadline
had passed. As of 3:6°04 (30 days from the date the student was officially notified of her failure
1o make progress) she completed only 93 hours. for a total of 296 hours.

On 1/8/04 the student received a letter which stated that if she was not back in full-time
attendance as of 1/13/04 she would be dropped from the program. In the week beginning
1/13/04 the student attended only 16.5 hours out of a possible 32 hours, yet the institution took
no action o dismiss the student as it had threatened in its letter of 1/8/04. On 1/14/04 the student
received another wamning letter which stated she was only completing 67.0 hours a month,
instead of the required 107 hours.

Despite the fact that the institution knew the student was not making progress and that there was
no way should ceuld come into compliance with the progress standards in the time available to
her, it disbursed $1.013.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds on 1/23/04. As described above, once a
student has fallen so far behind that she cannot obiain her educational objective within the
remaining maximum time to complete the program, she ceases to be eligible for anv {urther Title
[V disbursements. This student should have been terminated and a refund calculated based on
the 201 hours the student had completed as of 12/31/03.

The institution centinued to warn the student about her failure to make progress. A letter dated
21104 mformed the student she was completing only 38.25 hours per month. On 3/9/04 the
student was again told 1f she did not return to full-time attendance by 3/16/04 she would be



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

dropped from the program. On 3/12/04 the student was warned that she was completing only 60
hours per month. instead of the required 107 hours.

Student #34 was finally terminated from the program on 3/22/04, after completing 302 hours.
By continuing the student’s enroilment until that time, the institution was able to postpone the
student’s withdrawal from the institution until the student had completed enough of the payment
period so that a refund calculation was not required. As discussed above, this student should
have been dismissed from the program no later than 12/31/03, when she had completed only 20
hours and a refund caleulation would have been required. The institution took no action to
enforce its SAP standards until the student had passed the point where a refund was required.

Student 437 was on a leave of absence [rom 6/9/04 (the student signed the request on 6/28/04)
until 8/10¢/04. Despite the approved leave of absence, the student’s first scheduled progress
monitoring was on 7/23/04. The student was informed she was not making progress and that she
would need to complete 288.5 hours by 8/23/04 in order to meet satisfactory progress standards.
The student signed this form on 7/23/04. It is unclear why the student was directed to attend
while she was on a leave of absence, or how the student was avatlable to sign the progress report
form if she was not in attendance.

On 9/7/04 the president sent her a letter informing the student that her attendance was not
sufficient for her to graduate within the normally scheduled time. Attendance records indicate
the student’s last date of attendance was 9/4/04 and that the student dropped 9/11/04, The
student had been suspended from 8/28 to 9/3/04. This student was also discussed above under

Finding #3.

Student #39 commenced attendance on 10:/7/03. On 11/12/03 the president sent her a warning
letter informing her that she had completed only 95.0 hours in her first month of attendance and
was below the standard necessary to graduate within the maximum time to complete the
program. On 12:12/03 she received a similar warning letter informing her that her average
completion rate was now only 73.25 hours per month. Despite the fact the institution was aware
the student was not making progress, it disbursed $1,000.00 in FSEOG funds to the student on

12/29/03.

The student’s first scheduled SAP evaluation was 12/31/03. As of that date, she had completed
only 134 of the echadoled 450 hours, She was informed that she would need to comnlete 236.5
hours as of 1/31/04. The student signed this notice on 1/22/04, leaving only eight calendar days
of'inﬂ;tructinn for the student to complete 236.5 hours, or 29.6 hours of instruction per 24-hour
day. The student would have needed 1o atiend 59.123 hours a week In order 10 complete 236.5

hours in one month, which was clearly impossible as the school was only open 40 hours a week.
Atthis poiny, the student waes unable to ever comply with the satisfactory progress standards in

QL liy wix

order to graduate within the maximum time to complete. Because there was no way for the
student to repain progress, no further Title IV aid should have been disbursed to the student and a

o ] - LS D . 1 + ’\ 3 *)
refund shonid kova ase ‘,“,\,JJ.JC Het r:-m-l hp ingtr r'u fade! "chw*vm Q‘ R } Uﬂ ' H 2 mt‘)l m]

Crant funds to the student on 1/30/04, a date at which the student was clcdriy not m:-lkmg
Progress.

|98
)



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200330524174

On 1/8/04 the presidemt signed a letter o the student informing her that if she was not back in
full-time attendance as of 1/13/04 she would be dropped from the program. Between 2/5/04 and
2/11/04 the student attended no classes, vet the institution did not terminate the student from the
program. On 1/14/04 the student received a warning letter stating that she had completed an
average of onlyv 31.3 hours per month, ess than the 107 necessary to graduate within the
maximum time to complete the program. The warning letler dated 2/11/04 noted the student’s
average completion rate was now 83.3 hours per month.

(On 3/2/04 the school granted the student a 30 day leave of absence. despite the fact she was
clearly not making progress toward her degree objective. Although the student was on leave, the
school sent a letter dated 3/12/04 warning her that her average completion rate had fallen to 52.8
hours. On 3/13/64 the student was told that if she was not back 1n fuil-time atiendance as of
3/20/04 she would be dropped from the program. This is the same fanguage that was i the letter
Lo the student dated 1/8/04. This letter was sent to the student despite the fact she was on a leave
of absence and not scheduled to return from the leave until 4/2/04, Despite the fact that the
student had clearly not complied with the standards of satisfactory progress, the institution
continued to treat her as enrolled for Title IV purposes.

During the month of February 2004, the student completed only 18 hours, yet the institution took
no action to terminate the student, and in fact granted the student a leave of absence beginning
3/2/04. The institution apparently continued the student’s enrollment in an attempt {0 enable the
student to reach 60% of the payvment period so that a refund calculation would not be required.
Du Quotn teok no action on its frequent warning letters to the student. The institution eventually
calculated a refund based on the student’s completion of 264 hours, not the 134 hours completed
by the student as of 12/31/03, when it was first officially determined the student was not making
progress and that she would she be able 10 regain compliance within the probationary period.

The first scheduled progress monitoring peint for Student #41 was on 1/28/04, when it was
determined the student was nat making progress as she had completed only 213 of the scheduled
450 hours. The form notified the student needed to complete 192 hours, or 48 hours per week. 1o
regain progress. She was 1o complete these hours by 2/28/04, despite the fact that the institution
was only open 40 hours per week. An institutional official signed the progress report form on
2/20/04, however it was not signed by the student until 3/9/04, after the probationary period had
expired. As of 2/28/04, when the probationary period had ended. the next scheduled official
monitoring point, the etudent had only completed an additional 16 hours in the intervening
maonth. The form shows the student had completed only 231 out of 430 hours, however in the
intervening month. the number of scheduled hours had actually increased 10 610 hours. The
student was informed she had to complete 317 hours by 4/14/04 to comply with progress
standards. This form was also signed by the student on 5/9/04. This would require the student 1o
lete 63.4 hours per week, a physical Impassibility as the instifution only offered 40 hours of

uu;upn.u.f .

instruction per week.

I Arde o areabiynta A oas n-"“.l”’fi-’rp‘i ard o .-”m s w—] nr\vwr-u{_nnw (\ﬂl‘ -: ( ‘nr\l]r\ IR tIv-\ *
O n

i = u\__._, Gbowns A_.r.uu SVAGWEL G5 S a2 . el Liligss L

intervening month. This evaluation form shows the student had Lomnleltd 2605 of Lhc,
scheduled 430 hours, when in fact 770 hours had been scheduled. There is a post-it note onihe
form which indicates the student “didn’t return to school.” The form was signed by a faculty

L
L]



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

member on 4/14:04. The student should have lost Title [V eligibility on 1/28/04, when she had
completed 213 hours, due 1o the fact she had fallen so far behind the progress standards that she
could not possibly graduate within the maximum time to complete the program. The refund
caleulation was instcad based on the 266 completed hours the student eventually managed to

accumulate,

Federal regulations require institutions to establish, publish and apply reasonable siandards for
measuring whether an otherwise eligible student is maintaining satisfactory progress in his or her
educational progzam, These standards must conform with the standards of sausfactory progress
of the institution's nationally recognized accrediting agency, and must be the same as or stricter
than the institution’s standards for a student enrolled in the same educational program. who 1s not
receiving assistance under a Tide IV program. Sce 34 C.F.R. § 668.16(c) and 34 C.F.R.§
668.14(b)

These standards must include;

(AY  Qualitative Measure: Grades, work projects completed. or comparable {actors,
which are measurcd against & norm;

(B)  Quaniitative Measure; A maximum tmeframe in which the student must complete
his or her educational program. The timeframe must be: (1) based on the student's
enrollment status; (2) for an undergraduate program, no longer than [30 percent
of the published length of the educational program for a full-ime student; and (3)
divided into increments of equal size, not to exceed the lesser of onc academic
vear or one-half the published length of the educational program:

() A schedule established by the institution designating the minimum percentage or
amount of work that a student must successfully complete at the end of each
increment to complete his or her educational program within the maximum time

frame;

(D) A determination at the end of each increment by the institution whether the
student has successfully completed the appropriate percentage or established
schedule;

(E) Consistent application of standards to all students within categories of students,
e.g., full-time, part-time, undergraduate and graduate students, and educational

programs ¢stablished by the institution;

- - . L . : . o . il
0 Specilic policies detining the effect of course incompletes, withdrawais,

repetitions, and non-credit remedial courses on satisfectory progress;

ST I ™~ e m A srrivgale o pmar-damt maarr mmeman]l g Adar, “.“‘“,v,.—\“ Th -
N & }Ju'-l_._b PROCLLRITE CIACT WAISN & STULINT TAA] ;‘r;i;{?‘;l a deravmynaion that heor

she is not making satlsfactor}- progress; and



Pu Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

() Specific procedures for reinstatement of aid.

Du Quoin’s did not apply its SAP policies in compliance with program regulations. As
described above. Du Quoin knew students were not progressing at a rate sufficient to permit
them to graduate within the maximum time frame for financial aid eligibility, however it
continued to allow them to atiend and in some cases disbursed Title I'V [unds to the students.
T'he monthly review of student atiendance resulted in Du Quoin sending repeated waming letters
to students while they continued to fall farther and farther behind. By the time students reached
their scheduled SAP evaluation points and were placed on probation. they had faflen so far
hehind that it was impossible for them to complete the number of hours required within the
probation period. Additionally, Du Quoin sometimes notified the students of their probationary
month after a portion of the month, or in fact the entire month, had elapsed. Nonetheless. the
probationary notice to the students gave them to the end of the 30 day period from the scheduled
date of the evaluation to complete the hours necessary to restore progress. even if there were no
longer 30 days remaining for the student to complete the hours. Du Quoin notified students that
ta restore progress they would need to complete more hours in 30 days than the school offered
instruction during that period, a physical impossibility,

The quantitative component of an SAP policy requires institutions to monitor student progress 10
ensure that students complete at a rate sufficient to allow them to complete the program within
the maximum time to camplete. Du Quoin failed to do this by permitting students to attend at a
rate that made it impossible for students to comply with SAP standards within the probationary
period. Du Quoin did not usually terminate Title IV eligibility for students who falled to bring
themselves into compliance with the SAP standards during the probationary period. although this
was required by the published SAP policy. Once it becomes clear that a student cannot meet the
quantitative standard by graduation, the student becomes ineligible for aid. Requiring a student
to complete more hours in a month than the institution offers instruction indicates that the
student cannet expect to meet the quantitative standard prior to graduation and the student
therefore becomes ineligible for Title IV assistance. By its monthly monitoring, Du Quoin was
aware that the students described above were falling so far behind that there was no possible way
for them 10 restore progress, vet Du Quoin took no action based on that information and actually
continued 1o disburse Title 1V assistance to these students. None of the students described above
completed the program, indicating the institution continued their enrollment in order to
artificially extend their enrollment, in order to make improper disbursements of Title IV funds or
(o reduce vi chiminate the necd for g Titde [V refund calevlation.

‘The failure to apply reasonable standards of satisfactory academic progress represents a lack of
administrative capability by the institution. The Program Participation Agreement (PPA) signed
by the institution requires it to comply with all program regulations. The institution’s failure to
apply SAP policics that satisiy regulatory requirenients represents a {ailure 10 comply with the
requirements of the PPA. Additionally, the failure to implement pracedures 10 properly monitor
student progress toward the maximum time to complete the program resulted in students
receiving rluds o which they are not satitied, which caused increased vxpense 1o the
Department. It also allowed the institution to improperly delay a student’s withdrawal from the
school, which permitted the institution to retaln unearned funds.

Ly
LA



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 2003530324174

Final Determination

In response 1o the program review report, Du Quoin was required conduct a file review of all
students who recetved Title IV assistance during the 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-05 award vears
to determine if they were in compliance with acceptable SAP standards. Du Quom was required
to determine which students received a letter informing them they were completing less than the
required average of 107 hours per month. Du Quoin was then to determine the number of hours
necessary for the student to complete within the next month for the student to make quantitative
progress. At the date the student would be required to complete more than 160 clock hours in a
month, the student should have become ineligible for Title IV assistance. The number of hours
completed as of that date shouid have been used to determine any possible Title IV refund
caleulation.

Du Quoin failed 1o perform the file review and provide the response in the specified manner,
Ihe program review report required Du Quoin’s response 1o list all student who reccived a letter
informing them that there were not completing an average of at least 107 clock-hours per month.
Du Quoin's respanse listed only those students whom the institution determined were required to
complete more than 160 clock-hours of instruction during the next 30 days in order to comply
with the quantitative standard. The response identified only 15 students during the three-year
review period, although the original program review report identified six students. [Du Quoin’s
March 3, 2006 response 1o the program review report stated it had previously submitted
documentation for {ive students, however Du Quoin’s previous responses contained no
information for these students.

As noted above, Du Quoin should have notified students of their loss of Title IV ehgibility when
it hecame impossible for them to bring themselves into compliance with the SAP standards
during 4 probationary period, or to complete their program of study within the maximum time to
complete the program. Instead, Du Quoin continued to disburse Title I'V funds 1o students who it
knew were not making progress and who could not complete their programs of study within the
defined maximum time to complete. In the examples cited above, additional funds were
dishursed subsequent to December 31, 2003 and the liabilities for those improper disbursements

arc established above under Finding #A.
Finding
g, Execess Cash Balances Refained

During the period under review, Du Quoin frequently drew and maintamed Title IV funds in
excess of its immediate funding needs. The following 1able summarizes the institution’s monthly
IMYamarisaet 10y 1the Tadar. Jpend T
sSOpandnent 1 ine . u\...'-r‘il ]. ':.il CII.--EL

dishursements w students and cash receipis from the |
program for the 2003-04 award year:

tad
[o



Du Quein Beauty College
PRON: 200230524174

This table shows the monthly total of Federal Pell Grant disbursements to students and cash

Month Disbursements Cash Receipts  Balance
July 03 $33.535.00 $34,357.00 $822.00
Auoust 03 §8,241.00 $8,029.00  $610.00
September U3 $29.065.00 §29.065.00 $610.00
October 03 $16,560.00 $24,584.00  $8.634.00
November 03 $£18,707.00 $10,683.00 §610.060
December 03 $15.420.00 $15,703.00  $893.00
January 04 _ $10,581.00 $11,278.060  $1,590.00
February 04 $8.924.00 $8,924.00  $1.590.00
March04  $20.438.00 $20.439.00  $1,391.00
April 04 $11.062.00 $13.089.00 $3.618.00
May 04 $14.590.00 $13.577.00  52.605.00
June 04 - $17.451.00 $16.512.00 51.666.00

receipts from the Department for the 2004-05 award year:

Month Disbursements Cash Receipis Balance
July 04 $16.020.00 $16,020.00 S0.00
August 04 $19,524.00 $20,197.00  $673.00
September 04 $38,632.43 $29,202.00 -$8,757.43
October 04 -52,103.00 $13.726.00  §7.071.57
November 04 $23.862.00  $17.464.00  5673.57
December 04 $17,465.90 $19,012.00 $2.219.67
January 03 $15,775.00 $15.775.00 $2.219.67
Tebruary 05 $13.395.68 $13.396.00 $2,219.99
March 05 §15,175.00 $8.160.00 -54,855.01
Anril 03 $3.876.65 $6.075.00 -34.656.66

A positive balance reflects excess cash refained by the institution. Du Quoin did not normally
voturn Federal Pell Grant funds 1o the Treasury when student refunds were made, and apparently
did not offset those required refunds against its next draw of federal funds. The retention of
excess cash is also reflective of the institution’s failure to reconcile its Title 1V accounts.

Du Quoein generally drew the exact amount of FSEOG funds cach mornih that it disbursed to
students, however in the 2004-03 award year it failed to account for a 1otal o 34,000.00 in
refunds to the FSEOG program that it paid in August, September and December 2004, As of the
dute of the on-sie roview, Du Quotn had dravm a toiel of 83500000 in FSEOG funds. however
its net disbursements to students were only $351,000.00. The institution’s Jedgers did not reflect
any usage of FSEQG funds for the Administrative Cost Alfowance as of the date of the on-site

review,



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200330524174

The practice of requesiing funds that exceed the immediate need for those funds and maintaining
excess federal cash on hand appeared to be caused because Du Quoin failed to maintain adequate
internal fiscal controls and an adequate system by which to determine at what times and for what
amotnts federal funds should be obtained from the U.S. Treasury. The nstitution failed to
consider 1is actual cash position and its immediate disbursement needs when it requested {unds.

Each recipient of federal funds must monitor its cash management practices o ensure that federal
cash is not maintained in excess of immediate disbursement needs. For an institution using the
ACH/EFT svstem of financing its federal account, federal cash on hand in excess of the
institution’s three-day need is excessive, An institution determines its three-day cash need by
determining the disbursements it has made or will make to eligible students and parents within
three davs. After determining that amount, the institution must subtract any cash on hand, the
amount of which must be determined based on the refunds to federal programs that the
institution has paid. Institutions are required to develop accounting systems and procedures that
moenitor halances in all {federal accounts on a current basis.

Institutions must gencrally use federal funds within three business days of the date those funds
are received from the Treasury. See 34 C.F.R. § 668.162 (b)(3). The regulations at 34 C.IF.R. §
668.166(b) allow institutions to maintain an excess cash balance in excess of three business days
in certain circumstances. However, Du Quoin’s excess cash draws at issue here did not meet
those specified circumstances.

Funds received by the institution under the Title IV programs are held in trust for the miended
student beneficiarics and the Department. The institution, as a trustee of federal funds, may not
use or hvpothecaie (i.¢. use as collateral) Title IV funds for any other purpose. As a fiduciary of
federal funds. the institution is required to exercise the highest standard of care and diligence in
mauintaining and accounting for Title TV funds. The maintenance of excess cash is a failure of
the institution’s duty as a fiduciary and represents diminished administrative capability in
sdministering the Title IV programs. An institution that does not limit its requests for federal
funds to only those amounts that meet immediate disbursing needs causes unnecessary financing
cost to the U.S. Treasury and fails to proteet the Department’s interest in those funds. Du Quom
is liable for the financial louss resulting from its maintenance of excess federal cash. Du Quom’s
retention of excess cash represented a serious lack of administrative capability on the part of the
institution, particularly as this is a repeat finding of the 2003 and 2002 non-federal audits.

Final Determination

In response to the program review report, Du Quoin was required to conduct a review of its
federal cash balance from July 1, 2003 to the present to determine each instance of retention of
unt of excess foderal cash retained, and the length of time the excess

LR savat P H
WAELL Ll e

aarrame A g | ek i
excess fcderal cus, Ligam

federal cash was retained. Du Quoin was also required to provide written cash management
policies to ensure that federal cash was used in compliance with federal regulations.

Du Quoin provided the required procedures, but it failed to provide the required review of is
federal cash balance. Using the Information gathered during the on-site review, the Department

LA

has determined that Du Quoin is liable to the Department for $19.74 in interest charges for the



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200330524174

excess cash retained on {unds improperly disbursed prior to December 31, 2003, The
Departmient determined this amount by calculating the interest charges on the funds retained at
the end of cach month through the end of the following month. Appendix G contains details
about the Department s calculation of interest charges. The cost of funds on the amounts
improperly retained for periods after December 31, 2003 is included in the cost of funds amount
cstablished above under Finding #

As noted above, during the 2004-03 award year Du Quoin drew a total of §55,000.00 n FSEOG
funds, however its nel dishursements to students were only $51,000.00. In its responses to the
program revies. Du Quoin provided no evidence that the $4,000.00 was disbursed to students.
These improper}y disbursed funds represent an institutional liability. which is established above
under Finding #A, as the funds were disbursed after December 31, 2003.

Finding

10.  Advances Used For Non-Program Purposes

During the period under review, Du Quoin drew Federal Pell Grant funds from the Treasury and
did not disburse them to Student ¥25. According to the institution’s Federal Pell Grant ledger
and the Department’s COD system, Student #25 received a $1,012.00 Federal Pell Grant
disbursement on 6/,22/04. This amount does not appear on the student’s account record. [t does
not appear that the student received the benefit of these Federal Pell Grant funds that Du Quoin
drew from the Treasury on the student’s behalf. The student was eligible for this disbursement
on this date.

On 12/9/04 the institution disbursed $3,763.00 in institutional scholarship funds to the student.
This amount, when combined with the Title TV assistance applied 10 the student’s account,
resulted in a balance due from the student to the institution of $0.00, which is the amount due
shown on the student’s account card. The student graduated from the institution on 2/23/05. Du
Quoin apparently drew the $1.032.00 for the student but did not apply it to her sccount, instead

retaining the funds for its own use.

An institution makes a disbursement of Title IV program funds on the date the mstitution credits
a student's account at the institution or pays a student directly with funds received from the
Scerctary, @ lender under the FFEL nrasram, or with institutional funds used in advance of
recetving Title IV program funds. Institutions participating under the advance funding micthod.
as Du Quoin was during the period under review are required to disburse requested funds as soon
as a¢ministratively feasible but no later than three business days following the date the mstitution

received the Titde 1V funds from the Treasury. See 34 C.F.R. § 668.162(a) and 164

Funds received by the institution under the Title IV programs are heid in trust for the intended
student bencficiaries and the Secretary. The institution, as a trustee of federal funds. may not use

. 1 ety 187 Dy Ao O v Ao Fidves R
Ul LL\I.J&“ wedld n' U, UsU A3 Coiandd m} i oY LGGGS 0T any ol her JOLESEALE R4 Mg nanc:ars: )

federal funds. the institution is required to exercise the highest standard of care and diligence in
maintaining and accounting for Title IV funds. Du Quoin’s retention of Title IV funds intended
for a student is a fzibure of its duty as a fiduciary and a direct violation of Title IV regulanions. [t



D Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

allowed the institution the use of unearned funds and deprived the student the benefit of those
[unds. The improper usage of Title [V funds caused increascd expense 1o the Department and

represents a failure to properly administer the Title IV programs.

Final Determination

In response to the program review, Du Quoin was required to provide written procedures to
ensuee that Title IV funds are promptly and completely disbursed to students. Du Quon
concurred with this finding, however it failed to provide the required procedures. The hability
for the improperly retained funds for Student #23 is cstablished under Finding #A above.

Finding
11.  Title IV Accounting Records Not Reconciled
During the period under review. Du Quoin’s Financial Aid and Business Offices did not have
policies and procedures in place to regularly reconcile Title TV accounts. Records from the
Financial Aid Office {maimained in ED Express) were not compared to institutional accounting

records. The institution failed to report refunds to COID as described above under Finding #1.

For the 2003-04 award vear, total expenditures in the Federal Pell Grant program were reflected

as fullows;

¢ LD Grants and Payments System $206,074.00 (5209,699.00 authorization)
e TISAP SectionD $202,810.00
o Institutional Ledger $204,574.00
s D Express Dishursement List $206,074.00

In the FSEOG program. the institution’s ledgers reflected $61,685.00 in federal funds disbursed
to students, although the institution drew $62.048.00 in FSEOG funds from the Department.
Institutional staff were apparently unaware of these discrepancies, nor were they able 1o explain
them.

Program regulations require institutions to maintain, on a current basis, financial records which
reiietl ail progratu Uraltsaviivis, Falancial records must bo kept © identifiv 2ll Tregram
transactions and scparate those transactions from all other institutional {inancial activity. These
records must be reconciled monthlv. Records must be maintained that record all program
transactions on an on-going basis. An institution must be able to accurately account for the Title
[V funds it uses. Fiscal accountability is a primary concern in the proper management of the
Tide IV programs. See 34 C.F.R. § 668.14(b), 34 C.I.R. § 688.16(b and ¢}, 35 C.F.R. §
608.24(byand 34 C.FR.§ 668.163(d)

Fatlure to reconciie Title IV awards and disbursementis can resuit i the nslivation revciving @
retaining funds 1o which it is not entitled, which causes increased expense to the Department and
ai ]m the mamuuon 1 he use of unearned funds for non-program purposes, Du Quoin’s failure to

ile IV accounts allovwed the institution to retain funds intended for a

40



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

student as discussed above under Finding #10. The failure 1o propetly reconcile Title [V
accounts is also a failure of the institution’s duty as a fiduciary of federal funds.  As a fiduciary
of federal funds. the institution is subject 1o the highest standards of care 1n using and reporting
on its usage of federal funds. The institution’s failure in its fiduciary duty and evident lack of
internal controls represents a serious lack of administrative capability in admimstering the Title
IV programs. particularly as this is a repeat finding from the 2000, 1999 and 1998 non-federal
audits,

Final Determination

In response to the program review, Du Quoin was required to reconcile its Federal Pell Grant and
FSEQG expenditures for the 2003-04 and 2004-03 award year and to provide written procedures
to ensure that the federal accounts would be reconciled on at least a monthly basis. Du Quoin
failed to provide the required reconciliations and the provided procedures were incomplete. As
the institution has closed. no further action is required In response to this finding at this time.

Finding

12. Inaccurate Recordkeeping

During the period under review, there were many students for whom there were various
recordkeeping discrepancies. The refund caleulation for Student #4 was based on the completion
of 96 hours, The student attended from 6/24/03 to 7/19/03, according to the student’s transcript,
which also indicates she completed 96 hours. The student’s file contained a letter from the
school’s president dated 8/11/03 informing she was not making satisfactory progress because she
had completed only an average of 76.8 hours during her attendance. A similar letter dated
7/15/03 informed the student she had completed 24 hours in fune 2003, instead of the 107
rcquirtd. As the student began on 6/24/03, there was no way she could complete 107 hours in
the remaining six days in June, so it is unclear why she received this letter. As there were no
attendance records available for this student, it is unclear how the institution determined she had
completed 96 hours. 96 divided by two equals an average over two months of 48 hours, and an
average of 76.8 hours over two months would mean the student actually completed 153.6 hours.

The transeript for Student #10 indicated she completed 449.5 hours, however the attendance
eocords indicate she completed 447 3 hours. Tn three of the sixteen weeks she attended. the
weekly wials for dtit,ndana did not nropurlv reflect the actual hours the student completed cach
dav. The refund for Student #12 was calculated based on completion of 86 hours, however her
transcript indicates she completed only 80 hours. The refund caleulation for Student 517 was
based on the completion of 657 clock hours, however the attendance records indicated the

T )
studcnt d.\.LLu.,ulr LJT“FT ""” Auf’ neurs,

The individual weekly attendance record for Student #20 showed she was present for 8 hours on

*q A [} | g LE
16704, howavar the campus-wide summary attendancs records madicated ¢he was only in

aucndama for 4.5 hours. The mdmdual \a-e.,l\l) attendance record for this student indicated she
atiended 7.5 hours on 12/8/04. however cight hours was recorded on the campus-wide summary
attendance record. The summary record maintained by the Financial Ald Directer is the same ag

41



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

the individual weekly attendance record. The individual weekly attendance record showed
Student #27 as ansent on 9/28/04. The campus-wide attendance record for that date showed the
student as attending for erght hours. This discrepancy was not explained.

Beginning in January 2004, the Financial Aid Director maintained an on-going summary of
student attendance on a weekly basis. The record for each student contained the number of hours
completed to date in each subject area of study compared to the hours required i the subject
area. as well as the total hours completed by the student up to that point. There were numerous
discrepancies in the record of Student #32 between the number of hours recorded as completed
per week in cach subject area compared to the total hours completed each week, In the following
table, the "Subject Hours™ column indicates the total hours completed during the week from the
subjeet hour histing, and the “Total Hours™ column indicates the number of hours shown as
completed during the week 1in the total hours section of the student record. Al records are from
2004,

Week Subject Hours | Total Hours

July 8-14 0 35.3
July 15-21 24 0
July 29-Aug. 47 37.5 79
August 5-11 24.5 27
August 19-25 30.3 28
Total 136.5 169.5

There were no attendance records for this student for the week of July 22-29, as discussed helow
under Finding #15. As the source documentation used by the Financial Aid Director to compile
this summary report recorded the hours completed by students in each subject arca as well as the
total for the week, 1t is unclear why there would be such a large difference between the hours
recorded as completed by subject arca when compared to the total hours completed. The student
started on 9/2/03 and from January 2004 (there were no attendance records for the period prior to
January 2004) through 7/7/04, there were no discrepancies between the amount recorded as
completed by subject area and the total amount completed. If the hours recorded as completed
by subject area are correct, then in this case of this student, the tolal hours completed by the
student were overstated by 33 hours. As this student withdrew from the institution, the error in
the hours completed could have resulted in an mcorrect refund calculation.

The refund caleulation for Student #37 was based on her completion of 174 clock hours.
Available attendance records indicate the stadent completed only 166 hours, This <tudent is also

1p!
diseussed above under Finding £1.

Students at Du Quoin were required to use a time clock to record their arrivai and departure from
the school, as well as the time they took for a lunch break. This information was then recorded
o @ weekly attendance sheet for each student by the instructors. This sheet recorded the total
hours completed by the studen? per day, as well as the hours compieted per day in each subject
area. This form was the source document for the Financial Aid Director’s on-geing attendance
tracking. as discussed above under Student #32. The instruciors also maintained an on-going
weekly attendance record for all currenidv-enrolied students at each campus. Due to the fire. the

42



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

only attendance records available for students from the Marion location were the Financial Aid
Director’s summary tracking information. The Financial Aid Director informed the reviewer
that she did not retain the copies of attendance records that were sent to her from the Marion
Jocation. With the exception of Student #32. the discrepancies in the various attendance records
were generally minor, During a discussion about attendance record discrepancies on 5/3/05. Du
Quoin's president informed the reviewer that the various types of attendance records would not
match “exactly.”

In addition to attendance record discrepancies, there were also emrors in the reporting of
dishursement dates to the Department. The disbursement date reported by the financial aid
offiec to the Department was not the actual date of disbursement to student accounts. The
mstitution reported actual Federal Pell Grant disbursements as the date that the disbursement
information was clectronically submitted to the Department (and this is the disbursement date
reflected in the Departinent™s COD system) however the disbursement was actually recorded on
the student’s account card on the date that funds were transferred {rom the institution’s Federal
Pell Grant depository account into the institution’s operating account. The following lable lists
the date reported by the institution and the date the disbursement actually occurred (the date
recorded on the student’s account card):

CcOD I Actual Disbursement
' Student | Disbursement Date Duate
1 3/13/03 3/19/03
4 6/24/03 6/25/03
) 12/2/03 12/5003
5 1/26/04 1/30/04
EN 3/15/04 ' 3/19/04
0 912103 9/9/03
R 1/7/04 _ 1/8/04
I 9/25/03 9/29/03
16 5/5/04 ! 5/7/04
6 | 8/18/04 8/30/04
16 8/30/04 11/2/04 ~
17 10/15/03 10/17/03
17 12/3/03 12/5/03
|18 10/1/04 : Y/30/04
'8 10/4/04 9/30/04
T 8/18/04 3/30/04
2 8/30/04 ! 11/19,04
25 10/22/04 11/2/04
25 12/3/04 12/9/04 )
27 6/9/04 6/11/04
27 10/5/04 10/8/04

Ata clock-hour instiution such as Du Quein. student attendance must be accurately recorded so
that student eligibility for Tide I'V disbursements can be properly determined. A student must
complete the clock hours in the first payment period to be eligible for a second dishursement of

43



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

Title IV {funds, and a student must complete the clock hours in the academic year before
becoming eligible for Title I'V funds in a subsequent academic year. Accurate tracking of
student atlendance 15 also necessary for the institution to accurately monitor student academic
progress.

An institution makes a disbursement of Tisle IV program funds on the date the institution credits
a student’s account at the institution or payvs a student directly with funds received from the
Secretary, a lender under the FI'EL program, or with institutional funds used in advance of
receiving Title IV program funds. The disbursement date reported by the financial aid office to
the Department must be the date of the acteal disbursement to the student’s account.

An institution must establish and maintain, on & current basis, program records that document its
disbursement and delivery of Title I'V program funds and financial records that reflect each Tile
IV program transaction. Institutions must also establish and maintain general ledger control
accounts and related subsidiary accounts that identify each Title I'V program transaction and
separate those transactions (rom all other msttutional financial activity. Institutions must
maintain records that support data appearing on required reports, such as FSA program
reconciliation reperis. The records that an institfution must maintain include but are not limited
to documentation relating fo each student’s or parent’s receipt of Title [V program funds. This
documentation includes but is not limited 1o:

e The date and amount of cach dishbursement or delivery of grant or loan {uads;

¢ The amount, date and basis of the institution’s calculation of any refunds or
overpayments due to or on behalf of the student, or the treatment of Title IV funds when
a student withdraws;

e The payment of any overpayment or the return of any Title IV program funds 1o the Tiile
IV program fund, a lender or the Secretary, as appropriate. and,

s Records of student accounts, including each student’s institutional charges, cash
payments, FSA payments, cash disbursements, refunds. returns and overpayments
required for each enrollment period.

s Documentation of a student’s satisfactory academic progress

Institutions must also retain documentation of each student’s program of study and courses in
which hefshe is envolled, as well as data used to establish a student’s enrollment status and
period of enroliment. Records must generally be maiutained 101 hree years jiom the end of the

award vear in which they were created. See 33 C.F.R. § 668.24 and 34 C.F.R. § 668.164.

Funds received by an institution under the Title IV programs are held in trust for the intended
student heneficiaries and the Secretary. The institution, as a trustee of federal furds may not use
or hypothecate (1.e. use as collateral) Thie IV program funds for any other purpose.

The institation’s fatlure o mamiain current, complete and accurate student records reflects
diminished capability in administering ihe iite IV programs and may have resutted in the
institution using funds to which it was not entitled, Inaccurate tracking of student attendance
may result in the improper calculation of refunds and/or ailow the wnstitution to disburse Tiile IV

o3 vy el i

funds to siudents prior to the siudents becoming eligible for those funds. Improperly reporting



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

Federal Pell Grant disbursements causes increased borrowing costs to the Department. The
failure to retain all required program records 1s a failure of the institution’s duty as a fiduciary of
federal funds and represents diminished capability in administering the Title IV programs.

Final Determination

In response to the program review report, Du Quoin was required to implement policies and
procedures to ensure that student attendance records were complete and accurate and that the
disbursement date reported to the Department by the institution is the actual date of disbursement
shown on each student’s account card. Du Quoin was also required to implement procedures 1o
ensure that all required program, academic and student records are properly maintained for the
required periods.

Du Quoein submitted acceptable procedures regarding student attendance records. The policies
submitted regarding the reporting of student disbursement information were inaccurate and
incomplete. Du Quoin also failed to submit the general recordkeeping procedures. As Du Quoin
has closed. no further action is required in response to this finding at this time.

Finding
14.  FSEOG Exceptional Need Not Met

During the period under review, Du Quoin did not follow regulatory requirements for awarding
Federal Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants (FSEOG) first to Federal Pell Grant
recipients with exceptional need. Excepticnal need for the FSEOG program is detfined as
cligible Federal Pell Grant recipients with the lowest Estimated Family Contribution {(EFC). The
institution had no written policies or procedures governing the awarding of FSEOQG funds.

In the 2003-04 award vear, Students #16 and #19 had EFC’s of 0, yet they received no FSEQG
funds. In the 2004-05 award vear, Student #23 had an EFC of 0 but received no FSEQG funds.
Students #26 and #30 began the program on 3/7/05 and had EFC’s of 0, yet as of the date of the
on-site review had not been awarded FSEOG funds.

Despite the fact that these students with an EFC of 0 received no FSEOG funds, the institution
awarded and dishureed FSENG funds to students with EFC’s greater than ). In the 2002-03
award vear, Student #42 had an EFC of 927, yet received $2,000.00 in FSEOG funds. In the
2003-04 award vear Student #24 had an EFC of 119 yet recerved $1.000.00 in FSEOG funds. In
the 2004-03 award year, Student 422 had an EFC of 3104 and received 32,000 in FSEOG funds.
Student #”’5 who had an EFC of 723, received $3,000.00 in FSEOG funds, $1,000.00 of which
mded, Also in the 2004-05 avard year, Student #27, with an EFC of 134, was

(}

10.00 in FSEOG funds.

wis later red

awarded $2.0

™. . i - e - n - - IELE
'J..l \{Ll\.n.u '-T‘ I'A\.“ u\:ul_ u;.jr\ ;11;\3\.‘& 1;‘13 .3"" A5 1 'h 1 r&[ {-](Y F]W“lfl(: “ QT’\ ':\:\ '11 Fr{:d f‘[‘“ 2” "\'fh{" {'Iua{l“'}r

The Department has defined exceptional need in the FSEOG program as Federal Pell Grant
recipients with the lowest EFC. This means that all Federal Pell Grant reciptents with an EFC of
0 should receive FSEOG funds before anv Federal Pell Grant recipients with an EFC greater than

45



Du Quoin Beawy College
PRON: 200530524174

0 recerve F'SEOG funds. As discussed above, FSEOG funds were not disbursed to students until
at least the second payment period. Considering the examples of the students in this finding, it is
apparent that a student’s progress through the program was a major consideration in the
disbursement of FSEOG funds, rather than the regulatory requirement that FSEOG funds be
awarded to students with exceptional need.

The Financial Aid Director informed the reviewer that although she determined the Federal Pell
Grant award for students, the institution’s president determined which students would receive
FSEOG awards. She also informed the reviewer that no FSEOG awards had been made in the
2004-05 award vear subsequent to March 2003, as the institution had exhausted its FSEOG
award. At the time of the on-site review, the institution had $7.048.00 in FSEOG funds it had
not drawn for the 2004-05 award year, although in fact the instituticn had drawn $4.000.00 morc
n FSEOG funds than it had provided to students, as discussed above under Finding #9.

In selecting FSEOG recipients, an institution must first select students with exceptional financial
need, which is defined as those students with the lowest EFC's who will also receive Federal Pell
Grants in that award year. If the institution has FSEOG funds remaining after [unds are awarded
to students who are eligible for Federal Pell Grants, the institation must next award FSEOG
funds to those students with the lowest EFC’s who will not receive Federal Pell Grants in that

award vear.

Although an Institution is allowed to establish categories of students as a means of administering
its packaging policics. an institution would not be in compliance with the Higher Education Act
af 1965, as amended, if it were to award FSEOG funds on a {irst-come, first-serve basis, or
arbitrarily set 2 maximum EFC benchmark {or cut-off) from below which it selected FSEOG
recipients. Such a practice might exclude otherwise chgible students from the selection process.
Furthermore. the institution may not use professional judgment to circumvent its FSEOG policy.
The institution must ensure that FSEOG funds are reasonably available throughout the award
year.

An Institution’s written selection procedures for FSEOG recipients must ensure that recipients
are selected on the basis of the lowest EFC and Federal Pell Grant priority requirements over the
entire award year. Du Quoin enrolls students throughout the award year, and should therefore
reserve FSIEOG funds for use throughout the award year (based on previous experience) so that
szleetion practices can be annlied in 2 manner that wounld assure a reasonahle consistency over

the entire award vear. See 34 C.F.R. § 676.10

The institution’s fallure 10 properly award FSEOG funds (o students with exceptional need
deprives needy students of FSEOG funds and is a failure of the institution to properly administer

alacn DRIV 2 empcn crpem v
Ll 51.;\./(} PICERGT.

Final Determination

In response 1o this finding, Du Quoin was required 10 provide new written procedures for
awardtng FSEOG funds that were in compliance with all regulatory requirements. Du Quoin’s
response was incomplete in that the new procedures failed to speciiy how funds would be made

46



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

rcasonably available throughout an award vear, nor did the response include the procedures to be
followed if all funds were not disbursed to students with an EFC of 0. As Du Quoin has c¢lesed.
no further action is required in response to this finding at this time.

Finding
15. Records Not Retained Three Years

During the period under review, Du Quoin failed to retain program records for at least three
vears as required by federal regulation. The institution was unable to locate the financial aid or
academic files for Students #7 and #14. Student #7°s “Master Sheet” record indicates she was in
atiendance from 10/7/03 to 10/23/03. She received a $1,012.00 dishursement of Federal Pell
Grant funds on 10/10/03, $907.00 of which was refunded on 12/12/03 according to the student’s
account record. The institution’s Federal Pell Grant ledger indicates this refund was made on
12/27/03. The institution’s Federal Pell Grant journal indicates that an additional $105.00 was
refunded on 1/23/04. A refund of that amount is reflected in the ledger on that date, however no
name is attached to the record in the ledger. The Department’s Common Origination and
Disbursement (COD) svstem indicates the student’s net Federal Pell Grant disbursement was
$0.00.

Student #14°s “Master Sheet” record mdicates she was in attendance from 11/4/03 to 11/7/03.
She received a $1,012.00 disbursement of Federal Pell Grant funds on 11/6/03, $944.00 of which
was refunded on 12/12/03 according to the student’s account record. The institution’s Federal
Pell Grant ledger indicates this refund was made on 12/27/03. The institution’s Federal Pell
Grant journal indicates the entire $1,012.00 disbursement was refunded in December 2005, The
ledger reflects an additional refund of $68.00 on 1/7/04. The Department’s COD system shows
the student’s net Federal Pell Grant disbursement was $0.00. Because no records were available
for these students, the institution was unable to document that they were ever ¢ligible for the
Federal Pell Grant funds disbursed to them.

The summary attendance records for Student #16 for the week of 7/22/04 to 7/28/04 were
missing. There were no summary attendance records for that week for any student at the Marion
campus. Summary altendance records were only avatlable for the Marion campus beginning in
January 2004,

Institutions must keep comprehensive and accurate program and fiscal records related to its use
of Title IV funds. Program and fiscal records must demonstrate that the school is capable of
meeting the administrative and fiscal requirements for participating in the FSA programs.
Records must demonstrate proper administration of Title IV program tunds and must show a
clear audit wail. Records for cach Title IV recipient must clearly show that the student was
eligivle for the funds reccived and that the funds were disbursed m accordance with program
regulations,

A school must establish and maintain on a current basts any application the school submitted for

FSA program funds, A school must slso maintain on a current basis program records that

documem:

47



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

» 1he school’s cligibility w participate in the FSA programs,

o the FSA cligibility of the school’s programs of education,

e the schoel’s administration of the FSA programs.

o the school's financial responsibiiity,

» information included in any application for FSA program funds. and
o the schoel’s dishursement and delivery of FSA program funds.

A school must keep {iscal records to demonstrate its proper use of FSA {unds. A school’s {iscal
records must provide a clear audit trail that shows that funds were received. managed. dishursed,
and returned In accordance with federal requirements. Schools are required to account for the
receipt and expenditure of all FSA program funds in accordance with generally accepled
accounting principles. A school must establish and maintain on a current basis financial records
that reflect each FSA program transaction, and general leduer control accounts and related
subsidiary accownts that identify cach FSA program transaction and separate those transactiions
from all other institutional financial activity,

The fscal records that a school must mainiain include. but are not Himited Lo:

s Records of all FSA program transactions

e Bank statements for all accounts centaining FSA funds

«  Records of student accounts, including cach student’s institutional charges. cash
payiments. FSA payvments, cash dishursements, refunds. returns, and overpayments
required for cach enrotlment period

o General ledger (control accounts) and related subsidiary ledgers that identity each FSA
program transaction (I'SA transactions must be separate from school’s other financial

transaciions)

Schools must retain all required records for a minimum of three vears from the end of the award
vear for which the aid was awarded, Schools must keep the Fiscal Operations Report (FISAP)
and any records necessary to support their data (e.g., the source data for the income grid) for
three vears from the end of the award vear in which the FISAP is submitted. See 34 CF.R. §
068.24.

Du Quoin’s failure to properly maintain required records reflects and inabitity o properly

cligibility of Title FV disbursements to all students. This allowed the institution the use of
unearned funds, which caused incressed expense to the Depurtment.

Final Determination

In response to the program review report, Du Quoin was required to attempt to obtain the
academic and financial aid records for Students #7 and #14 and to eslablish procedures for
record retemion that were in compliance with program regujations. Du Quoin was unabie io
locate the records for Students #7 and #14. Information in the Department’s COD system
confirms all funds were returned for these students.

48



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

‘The procedures submitied in response to this finding were incomplete in that the recards to be
maintained, and the method in which they would be maintained, was not specified. As Du Quain
has closed, no further action is required m response to this finding at this time.

Finding
16.  Inadegquate Internal Controls

During the period under review, Du Quoin did not appropriately divide the functions of
authorizing and disbursing Title IV funds. The Director of Financial Aid counseled students,
assisted them with their applications, submitted the application data to the Central Processor via
Elecironic Data Exchange. and prepared student Federal Pell Grant award letters. The award
letters were stamped with the president’s signature, however the amounts of students’ Federal
Pel] Grant awards were determined by the Financial Aid Director, who was also responsible for
completing verification.

In addition to her responsibilities for awarding Title [V aid, the Financial Aid Director also
tracked student attendance and determined when students were eligible for disbursements. She
reporied those disbursements to the Department, and then accessed the Grants Administration
and Payment System (GAPS) to draw those funds from the U.S. Treasury to the institution’s
federal cash control account. The funds were then moved into the Federal Pell Grant account,
then the Pu Quoin Beauty College account, and finally into the Career Management Services
account. Career Management Services 1s a related party and this account functions as the
institution’s operating account. It is the account from which the institution’s payroll and other
expenses are paid. Funds were moved between these accounts via checks prepared by the
Financial Aid Director and signed by the institution’s president.

An institution participating in the Title IV programs must ensure that ils administrative
procedures include an adequate system of checks and balances. At minimum, this system must
separate the funciions of authorizing and disbursing funds so that no one person or office
exercises both functions for any student receiving Title IV funds. If a school performs any
aspect of these functions via computer, no one person may have the ability to change data that
affects both authorization and disbursement. Sce 34 C.FR. § 668.16(c/

The ingtitution failed to establish a system of checks and balances 1o administer the Title IV
programs. The institution’s failure to properly divide the process of authorizing and disbursing
Title I'V funds reflects an inability to properly administer the Title IV programs could result in
the institution retaining funds to which it is not entitled.

Final Determination

In response to this finding, Du Quoin was required to submit written job descriptions for all staff

Teve by d ade e dlh e b st i s o F Ta1Ta TV Siraemer I aret T foriad 1o enb Trovt ¥
nvolved with the administration of Thie IV financial aid, Da Quomn failed 1o submnt the require

job descriptions. As Du Quoin has closed, no further action is required 1n response 1o this
Gnding at this thme,

49



Bu Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

Finding
17. Ineligible Federal Pell Grant Dishursements

During the period under review, Du Quoin made disbursements of Federal Pell Grant funds 1o
several students swho had not completed the clock hours necessary for the students to be eligible
for the disbursements. Specifically, Student #10 received a $1,012.00 disbursement of Federal
Pell Grant funds on 12/29/03, although she had completed only 447.5 hours. The student was
required to complete 450 hours to become eligible for the disbursement. The student was also on
a leave of absence at the time of the disbursement. Students may not recerve disbursements of
Title IV funds while on an approved leave of absence. The student did not return from the leave.
and the institution returned the ineligible disbursement on 3/24/04, after calculating a refund.
This student is also discussed above under Finding #3.  Student 15 received a $1.012.00
disbursement of Federal Pell Grant funds on 12/29/03, although she had completed only 440
clock hours. The student was required to complete 430 hours to become chgible for the
disbursement. The student was terminated (rom the program duc to non-attendance on 2/3/04
and the mmproper disbursement of Federal Pell Grant funds was returned on 1/23/04.

Student #16 recetved Federal Pell Grant disbursements of $650.00 on 11/2/04 and 11/12/04.
According the Federal Pel Grant caleulation worksheet in the student’s file, the institution
considered this 1o be payments for the 901-1,200 hour payment period. and it represented half
the student’s annual award. The insutution improperly caleulated the payment for this payment
period. Based on the student’s Estimated Family Contribution, the payment for this pavment
period should have been $867.00 and for the 1,201-1,500 payment period the student could have
received her remaining eligibility for the award year of $433.00. The student did not become
eligible for the final pavment of Federal Pell Grant funds until she completed 1.200 hours on
12/14/04.

The institution disbursed $1.012.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #17 on 7/19/04 and
3.038.00 on 8/16/04 from the 2004-03 award year, There was no documentation in the file to
indicate the student had begun attendance in the 2004-03 award year, as discussed below under
Finding #18, and the student was not in attendance at the time the disbursement was made. The
student’s transcript indicates ber last date of attendance was 1/13/04, which indicates the student
never commcnad attcndance in the 2004-05 award year. Ifthe institutior had bcen ablc 0
I cderai P Il C:ram iunc.s she hdd lrt,adv recely ed ior 111& 431 900 clock hour pa\ ment pmod in
the previous award vear, Although the student provided written notice to the institution that she
was not returning to the institution on 7/13,04, Du Quoin did not return the improperly disbursed
Federal Pell Grant tunds until 10/20/04, and then apparently only because the student wanted to
¢ her 2004-05 Federal Pell Grant eligibility 10 attend another institution, There is a letter 10 the

uat ne

other institution from the school™s president dated 10/20/04 in which he states the student owes
Du Quoin $3.837.00 and that she was not making satisfactory progress. The student’s file

2 e letam g amen s ~ ;
dl \.r_u\.."' S8 NAS uu.u\,ux._ [EERNE \..‘j‘: u.ax\‘n Lhut hqr ...',“. r”n‘}‘“ }' b‘q]qn(."‘ YIS \h \:‘h_’ II ‘ i "1!"“‘!'\' EERE

no explanation for this discrepancy.

A
=



DPu Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

Du Quoin disbursed $630.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #22 on 5/17/04 for the 451-
900 payment period. The student did not actually complete 450 hours and become eligible for
the disbursement until 3/21/04. Swudent #25 received a $1,012.00 Federal Pell Grant
dishursement for the 451-900 hour payment period on 6/9/04 although the student did not
actually complete 450 hours and become eligible for the disbursement until 6/20/04.

Schools must disburse ail Title IV funds on a payment period basis. In a clock hour program that
is greater than an academic vear in length, the first payment pertod is the period of time in which
the student completes the first half of the academic year as measured in clock hours. The second
payment perind 1s the period of time in which the student completes the second half of the
academic year, If the remaining portion of the program is more than one half of an academic
year but less than a full academic year (as is the case with the Basic Cosmetology progrant at Du
Quoin) the {irst pavment period is the period of time in which the student completes the first half
of the remaining portion of the program, as measured in ¢lock hours. The second pavment
period would be the period of time in which the student completes the second half of the
remaining portion of the program as measured in clock hours. This means the payment periods
for the Basic Cosmetology program at Du Quoin are from 1-430 hours, 451-800 hours, 901-
1.200 and 1,201-1.500 hours. See 34 C.FR. § 668.4 and 34 C.I'R. § 668.164(b)

Pu Quoin made Federal Pell Grant funds to students prior to the point that the students became
cligible for those disbursements. This permitted the institution the use of unearned funds and
caused Increased expense 1o the Department for the borrowing costs associated with the Federal
Pell Grant program. [t also represents a lack of administrative capability in administering the
Title TV program.

Final Determination

[n response 10 this finding, Du Quoin was required to provide written procedures ensuring that
students do not receive subscquent disbursements prior to completing the clock hours in the
previous payment period as specified in program regulations. Du Quoin failed to provide the
required procedures. As the institution has closed, no further action is required in response to
this finding at this time.

Finding
18. Improper Leaves of Absence

During the period under review, Du Quoin improperly granted leaves of absence (1.OA) 10 three
reviewed students, Student #17s file contained a letter from the president dated 7/2/04 which

stated:

You enrolled for the second time at Trend Cosmetology school and requested a jeave of
whwencs witer ific st Gy, which Dioolishly agreed to. 1o backing cut on oy

agreement und you should return to school on July 6%, If you do not wish o continue
plecase notify us and we will retire your folder.

Lh
—



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530324174

There was no wriiten request from the student for the leave, nor any documentation in the file to
indicate the length of the leave. Although the Institution was unable to document the student
commenced attendance in the 2004-035 award vear, it drew the student’s entire $4.050.00 Federal
Pell Grant after the student had ceased atiendance. The funds were drawn on 7/19/04 and
8/16/04. The institution was unable to document the student was eligible for any disbursement
of 2004-03 funds. The student sent the institution a letter postmarked 7/13/04 in which she
informed Du Quoin she would not be returning, The institution did not return the funds unul
10/20/04, apparently only because the student attempted to use the 2004-03 Federal Pell Grant
funds to attend another institution. This student is also discussed above under Findings #1 and

#17.

As discussed above under Finding #8, Du Quoin granted leaves of absence to students who were
not making progress. Du Quoin granted a 60-day leave to Student #32 on 9/12/04. although the
student had never regained compliance with the SAP standards after she was officially placed on
probation on 3/12/04. The institution granted Student #39 a 30-day leave on 3/2/04, although the
student was notified on 12/31/03 that she was failing to make progress and it would not be
possible for her to regain progress. Based on their on-going attendance problems, there was no
reasonable expectation that these students would return to the institution afier the leave. These
feaves artificially extended the students® enrollment to delay the time when a Title IV refund
caleulation would be required.

Institutions are not required 1o treat a student’s leave of absence from the institution as a
withdrawal if it is an approved leave of absence. An LOA is an approved LOA il

e the institution has a formal policy regarding LOA’s;

¢ the student followed the institution’s policy in requesting the LOA:

e the institution determines that there is a reasonable expectation that the student will return
to the school:

+ the institution approved the student’s request in accordance with the institution’s policy:

s the LOA does not involve additional charges by the institution;

+ the number of days in the approved leave of absence, when added to the number of days
in all other approved leaves of absence does not exceed 180 days in any 12-month
period*; and

o [fthe studentis a Title IV loan recipient, the institution explains to the student, prior to
eranting the 1LOA, the etfccts that the student s faliure 10 return from an .OA may have

on the student’s loan repavment terms, including the exhaustion of some or aif of the
waa Ao .

studeont’s grace period.
* Prior to the publication of final regulations on November 1. 2002, an institution could only
arant onc LOA 10 a student in a 12 month period, with limited regutatory exceptions for a second
[LOA in the same 12 month period.

The Department considers an institution’s LOA policy a “formal policy™ if it Is tn writing and
publicized to students. The policy must also require students to provide a written, signed and
dated request for an LOA prior to the LOA, unless unforeseen circumstances prevent a student
from providing a prior written request. in which case the institulion may grant the student’s

LA

2



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

request for the leave, if the institution documents its decision and collects the written request at a

Du Quoin’s published 1.OA policies were not in compliance with federal regulations. Staff
provided the reviewer a copy of a written LOA policy, however they informed the reviewer that
it was not distributed to students, nor was it in the catalog. As discussed above under Finding
#8, the institution also granted leaves to students for whom it was doubtful they would return
from the leaves.

The fallure to properly adiminister leaves of absence reflects an inability to property administer
the Thtle [V programs and may allow the institution the use of uneamed funds.

Final Determination

In response (o this finding, Du Quoein was required to submit wrilten policies and procedures for
the administration of leaves of absence for Title IV recipients that were in compliance with
program regulations. The procedures submitted were incomplete and not in compliance with
pragram regulations. As Du Quoin has closed, no further action is required in response to this
finding.

Pavment Instructions

As a result of the findings in this {inal program review determination, the total unduplicated
liabilities due to the .S, Department of Education are as follows:

A
LS



[Du Quein Beauty College
PRON: 200530524174

| Finding #A__ | Federal Pell Grant $286.963.19 |
| Federal Pell Grant Cost of Funds $3,465.28
| ... Federal SEOG . $93,317.00 !
N | FSEOG Cost of Funds $1,050.33
l ] .
' Finding #1 | Federal Pell Gramt . 814.916.00
’;______ i Federal Pell Grant Cost of Funds $927.28 |
Finding#3 | FederalPellGrax _ _  §104.05 |
: ~ Federal Pell Grant Cost of Funds $2.47
| ! 1
F—md'ng #4  ltFederal Pell Grant $18.00

. Federal Pell Grant Cost of Funds o 82.07
“Finding #5 | Federal Pell Grant T T s3037.40
e - Federal Pell Grant Cost of Funds = $156.09
5 Federal SEOG $1.000.00
! FSEQOG Cost of Funds $51.40
"Tinding #9 | Federal Pell Grant Costof Funds . §19.74
TOTAL (Rounded) | $405,030.00 |

Du Quoin must pay the $405,030.00 Liability to the Department by electronic transfer of funds
through the Treasury Financial Communications System, which is known as FEDWIRE. You
must request your bank to transmit the repayment through FEDWIRE via the Federal Reserve
Bank in New York. If vour bank does not maintain an account at the Federal Reserve Bank, it
will utilize the services of a correspondent bank when making the pavments through FEDWIRE,
A form 1s attached for your bank to transmit with the FEDWIRE payment.

Any hability of $100,000.00 cr more for a prior award period assessed as a result of the audit
review or program review process {except for most instances under the Federal Perkins Loan
Program) must be repaid to the Department via FEDWIRE. We are unable to accept any other
maode of pavment in satisfaction of these liabilities.

Instructions for compieting the electronic fund transfer message format are attached. The
repavment must be accomplished within 45 days of the date of this letter. If payment is not
recerved through FEDWIRE within that period, interest will acerue in monthly increments, uitil
the date of receipt at FEDWIRE. f vou have any questions regarding interest accruals or
pavment credits, vou may telephone (202) 377-3843 and ask to speak to your institution's
account representative,

The following identification data applies to this repayment and must be written on the documents
accompanying your pavment:



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

Amount: $405,030.00
DUNS: 075903047
TIN: 370933842
PRCN: 200330324174

Your institution must make the payment within forty-five (45} days of this ietter. If payment is
not received by the Department within that 45-day period, interest will accrue in monthly
increments, starting with the day after the date of this letter, until the date of receipt of vour
paviment. If vou have any guestions regarding interest accruals or payment credits, you may
telephone (202) 377-3843 and ask to speak to your institution’s account representative.

If within fortv-five days of this letter. your institution has neither made payment in accordance
with these instructions nor entered into an arrangement to repay the liability under terms
satisfactory to the U.S. Department of Education, the Department intends to collect the amount
due and pavable by administrative offset against payments due your organization {rom the
federal government. Your institution may object to the collection by offset only by challenging
the existence or amount of the debt. Your institution makes this challenge by timely appealing
this determination under the procedures described in the “Appeal Procedures” section of this
letter. The Deparmment will use those procedures to consider any objection to offset. No separate
appeal opportunity will be provided. If a timely appeal is filed, the Department will defer offset
until completion of the appeal, unless the Department determines that offset is necessary as
provided in 34 C.F.R. SEC.30.28. This debt may also be referred to the Department of the
Treasury for further action as authorized by the Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996.

If full paymnemnt to the U.S, Department of Education cannot be made within 45 days of the date
of this letter. the institution may contact the Debt Management Group at (202) 377-3843 1o apply
for a pavment plan. Interest charges and other conditions apply. The institution may direct
written reguests to the following address:

Nancy Hoglund

OCFQO Debt Management Group
U.S. Department of Education
Room UCP 21K 4

400 Maryiand Avenue, SW
Wachinaton, DC 20202-2450

APPEAL PROCEDURES

This constitutes the Department s final program review determination with respect to the
liahilities identtied from the June 28, 2003, programn review report. If your instnution elects to
appeal to the Sceretary for a review of monetary liabilities established in this final program
review determination, the institution must file a written request for a hearing, The Department

= .1,. . +1 P At et
it TECUIVE YOu FCGUEst later than 45 QRYS LTUM A GE Ll instiarion recetves this final

program review determination Jetter. The institution must enclose with its appeal request an
original and four copies of the information submitted, and must send the appeal request 1o:

L4
vh



Du Quoin Beauty College
PRCN: 200530524174

Ms. Mary Gust, Director
Administrative Actions and Appeals
LS. Department of Education
Federal Student Ald/ASEDS

830 First Sweet, NE, Room 84F2
Washington, DC 20002-8019

Your institution’s appeal request must: (1) indicate the findings. issues and facts you dispute: (2
state the Institulion’s position together with pertinent facts and reasoning supporting its position;
(3) include any documentation it believes the Department should consider in support of the
appeal: and (4) include a copy of this final program review determination letter. The program
review conirol number (PRCN) must also accompany your request for review,

If vour institution’s appeal request is complete and made on a timely basis, the Department will
schedule an administrative hearing in accordance with Section 487(b}(2) of the IHigher Education
Actof 19635, as amended (HEA), 20 USC 1094(b)(2). The procedures followed with respect to
your institution’s appeal will be provided in 34 C.F.R. Part 668, Subpart H.

Program records relating to the period covered by this program review must be retained untii the
later of; resolution of loans, claims or expenditures questioned in the program review, 34 C.F.R.

668.24(e)(3)1); or the end of the retention period applicable to the record under 34 C.F.R.
608.24(e)(1) and (320,

Your continued cooperation throughout the program review process is appreciated. I vou have

any questions about our review, please call Byron Scott on (312) 886-8734. Questions relating

0 any appeal of this {inal program review determination should be directed to the address noted
in the Appeal Procedures scction of this letter.

Mhsnen Qaleo m b Tloaaw il
Aedbhobd b WP b i) b Gl LBk

AL
P LIRS

[

nclosures

ce: [liinois Department of Professional Regulation
National Accrediting Commission of Cosmetology Arts and Sciences



